
 

 

Richard Family Genealogy 

 

Descendants of Rene Richard [#1] 

& Madeleine Landry 

 

Generations 1-9 

 
 

 

 

 

Mark B. Arslan 

407 Highlands Lake Drive 

Cary, NC 27518-9167 

marslan@nc.rr.com 

 

Richard Genealogy Web Site: http://arslanmb.org/richard/richard.html 
 

25 October 2014 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 2 

 1. Rene RICHARD   (male) 

   B. 1656-1658 @ (Port-Royal, Acadia)?  [1347, 1348] 

   D. 1686-1693 @ (Port-Royal, Acadia)?  [24727] 

   M. /1/ ca. 1680 @ (Port-Royal, Acadia)? to   [1348] 

          Madeleine LANDRY 

           (daughter of Rene "l'Aine" LANDRY & Perinne BOURG)  [1347] 

         b. 1654-1655 @ (Port-Royal, Acadia)?  [1347, 1348, 24727, 24730, 24732, 24734, 24746] 

         d. 17 Feb 1740 @ (Port-Royal, Acadia)?  [24746] 

 

  11. Michel RICHARD   (male) 

    B. 1680-1681 @ (Port-Royal, Acadia)?  [1348, 24727, 24730, 24732, 24734] 

    D. 1736-1745 @ (Port-Royal, Acadia)? 

    M. /1/ 21 Nov 1712 @ Port-Royal, Acadia to   [24745, 24746] 

           Marie BOURGEOIS 

            (daughter of Germain BOURGEOIS & Madeleine DUGAS)  [24729, 24745] 

          b. ca. 1693 @ (Beaubassin, Acadia)?  [24733, 24746] 

          d. 3 Aug 1754 @ (Port-Royal, Acadia)?  [24746] 

 

   111. Michel RICHARD   (male) 

     B. 18 Sep 1713 @ Port-Royal, Acadia  [24744] 

 

   112. Joseph RICHARD   (male) 

     B. 10 Sep 1715 @ Port-Royal, Acadia  [24744] 

     M. /1/ 27 Jan 1749 @ Port-Royal, Acadia to   [10579, 24745] 

            Anne MOUTON 

             (daughter of Jean MOUTON & Marie GIROUARD)  [24745] 

           b. ca. 1727 @   [10579] 

           d. 4 Nov 1757 @ (Notre-Dame-de-Quebec, Quebec, Quebec Co., PQ)?  [10579] 

 

    1121. Marguerite RICHARD   (female) 

      B. 18 Jan 1752 @ Port-Royal, Acadia  [24744] 

 

    1122. Anne RICHARD   (female) 

      B. ca. Dec 1755 @   [10579] 

      D. 14 Jul 1759 @ (Notre-Dame-de-Quebec, Quebec, Quebec Co., PQ)?  [10579] 

 

   113. Jean Baptiste RICHARD   (male) 

     B. 10 Apr 1718 @ Port-Royal, Acadia  [24744, 24863] 

     D. 19 Mar 1796 @ (Richibucto, Kent Co., NB)?  [24863] 

     M. /1/ 4 Nov 1745 @ Port-Royal, Acadia to   [24745, 24863] 

            Francoise GIROUARD 

             (daughter of Guillaume GIROUARD & Marie BERNARD)  [24745] 

 

    1131. Joseph RICHARD   (male) 

      B. ca. 1740 @   [24863] 

      D. 30 Apr 1840 @ (Richibucto, Kent Co., NB)?  [24863] 

      M. /1/  to   [24863] 

             Felicite GAUDET 

              (daughter of Pierre GAUDET & Marie Madeleine AUCOIN)  [25341] 

            b. ca. 1748 @   [24863, 25341] 

            d. 19 May 1840 @ (Richibucto, Kent Co., NB)?  [24863] 

 

     11311. Marie RICHARD   (female) 

       M. /1/  to  



 

 3 

              Joseph RICHARD  (#4373) 

               (son of Michel RICHARD & Marguerite BABINEAU) 

 

     11312. Jean RICHARD   (male) 

       M. /1/ 17 May 1802 @ Richibucto, Kent Co., NB to   [26140] 

              Francoise RICHARD  (#4322) 

               (daughter of Pierre RICHARD & Madeleine ALLAIN) 

 

      113121. Marie Anne RICHARD   (female) 

        B. 4 Jul 1804 @ Richibucto, Kent Co., NB  [24863, 30866] 

        D. 22 Oct 1807 @ (Richibucto, Kent Co., NB)?  [24863] 

 

      113122. Joseph RICHARD   (male) 

        B. ca. May 1806 @ (Richibucto, Kent Co., NB)?  [30866] 

 

      113123. Simon RICHARD   (male) 

        B. 28 Apr 1808 @ Richibucto, Kent Co., NB  [30866] 

 

      113124. Justinien RICHARD   (male) 

        B. 5 Sep 1810 @ Richibucto, Kent Co., NB  [30866] 

 

      113125. Barbe RICHARD   (female) 

        B. 3 Dec 1812 @ Richibucto, Kent Co., NB  [30866] 

 

     11313. Laurent RICHARD   (male) 

       M. /1/ 10 Nov 1806 @ Richibucto, Kent Co., NB to   [26140] 

              Victoire BABINEAU 

               (daughter of Dominique BABINEAU & Rosalie GADRAU)  [26140] 

 

     11314. Emmanuel RICHARD   (male) 

       M. /1/ 14 Aug 1809 @ Richibucto, Kent Co., NB to   [26140] 

              Anastasie BABINEAU 

               (daughter of Dominique BABINEAU & Rosalie GADRAU)  [26140] 

 

      113141. Luce RICHARD   (female) 

        B. 7 Sep 1810 @ Chockpish, Kent Co., NB  [24863, 30866] 

        D. Oct 1810 @ Chockpish, Kent Co., NB  [24863] 

 

      113142. Gertrude RICHARD   (female) 

        B. 10 Nov 1811 @ (Chockpish, Kent Co., NB)?  [30866] 

 

     11315. Dominique RICHARD   (male) 

       M. /1/ 24 Oct 1808 @ Richibucto, Kent Co., NB to   [26140] 

              Julie BABINEAU 

               (daughter of Dominique BABINEAU & Rosalie GADRAU)  [26140] 

 

      113151. Marie Anne RICHARD   (female) 

        B. 18 Sep 1809 @ Richibucto, Kent Co., NB  [30866] 

 

      113152. Nicolas RICHARD   (male) 

        B. 9 Sep 1811 @ (Richibucto, Kent Co., NB)?  [30866] 

 



 

 4 

     11316. Damase RICHARD   (male) 

       M. /1/  to  

              Blanche BABINEAU 

               (daughter of Dominique BABINEAU & Rosalie GADRAU) 

 

     11317. Anne RICHARD   (female) 

       M. /1/  to  

              Joseph RICHARD  (#42121) 

               (son of Joseph RICHARD & Marie Rosalie POIRIER) 

 

     11318. Rosalie RICHARD   (female) 

       M. /1/  to  

              Amable ALLAIN 

               (son of Jean Baptiste ALLAIN & Marie BABINEAU) 

 

    1132. Anne RICHARD   (female) 

      M. /1/  to  

             Jean RICHARD  (#435) 

              (son of Michel RICHARD & Madeleine DOUCET) 

            b. 1 Mar 1742 @ Beaubassin, Acadia 

            d. 17 Jan 1800 @ (Richibucto, Kent Co., NB)? 

 

    1133. Marie RICHARD   (female) 

      M. /1/  to  

             Louis ALLAIN 

 

    1134. Francois RICHARD   (male) 

      B. ca. 1769 @   [30865] 

      D. 8 Jan 1854 @ (Bouctouche, Kent Co., NB)?  [30865] 

      M. /1/ 25 Feb 1791 @ Carleton, Bonaventure Co., PQ to   [30864] 

             Judith ALLAIN 

              (daughter of Louis ALLAIN & Anne LEGER)  [30864] 

            b. ca. 1758 @   [30865] 

            d. 1821 @ (Bouctouche, Kent Co., NB)?  [30865] 

 

     11341. Isabelle RICHARD   (female) 

       M. /1/ 3 Apr 1815 @ Richibucto, Kent Co., NB to   [26140] 

              Anselme BOURG 

               (son of Francois BOURG & Marguerite THIBODEAU)  [26140] 

 

     11342. Rosalie RICHARD   (female) 

       B. 25 Aug 1794 @ (Caraquet, Gloucester Co., NB)?  [30868] 

       M. /1/ 5 Nov 1821 @ Richibucto, Kent Co., NB to   [26140] 

              Joseph VAUTOUR 

               (son of Pierre VAUTOUR & Marie THIBODEAU)  [26140] 

 

     11343. Francois RICHARD   (male) 

       B. 8 Aug 1796 @ (Bouctouche, Kent Co., NB)?  [30865, 30869] 

       D. ca. 14 Nov 1871 @ (Bouctouche, Kent Co., NB)?  [30865] 

          (Never married) 

 

     11344. Placide RICHARD   (male) 

       D. 26 Nov 1869 @ (Bouctouche, Kent Co., NB)?  [30865] 

       M. /1/ 7 Jan 1818 @ Richibucto, Kent Co., NB to   [26140] 



 

 5 

              Anastasie ROBICHAUD 

               (daughter of Joseph ROBICHAUD & Pelagie BOURK)  [26140] 

             d. before 1869 @  

 

     11345. Jean Louis RICHARD   (male) 

       B. 1795-1797 @ NB  [24863, 30870, 30872] 

       D. 30 Mar 1875 @ (Richibucto, Kent Co., NB)?  [24863, 30876] 

       M. /1/ 25 Feb 1822 @ St-Louis, Kent Co., NB to   [28833, 30870, 30872] 

              Marie Lablanche MAILLET  (#43113) 

               (daughter of Jean Baptiste MAILLET & Marguerite RICHARD) 

             b. 10 Mar 1803 @ Richibucto, Kent Co., NB 

             d. ca. 23 Jan 1883 @ (Bouctouche, Kent Co., NB)? 

 

      113451. Maximien RICHARD   (male) 

        B. 12 Jan 1823 @ Richibucto, Kent Co., NB  [30866] 

 

      113452. Julie RICHARD   (female) 

        B. early 1825 @ (Bouctouche, Kent Co.)?, NB  [25773, 30870] 

 

      113453. Genevieve RICHARD   (female) 

        B. 7 Dec 1828 @ Richibucto, Kent Co., NB  [30866, 30870] 

        M. /1/ 2 May 1864 @ Richibucto, Kent Co., NB to   [26140] 

               David ROI 

                (son of Amable ROI & Charlotte CORMIER)  [26140] 

 

      113454. Luc RICHARD   (male) 

        B. 6 Jun 1831 @ (Richibucto, Kent Co.)?, NB  [30866, 30870, 30872, 30876] 

        M. /1/ 4 Nov 1861 @ St-Louis, Kent Co., NB to   [28833, 30870, 30872, 30876] 

               Cecile BABINEAU 

                (daughter of Joseph BABINEAU & Nathalie MAILLET)  [28833] 

              b. 1838-1840 @ NB  [30870, 30872, 30876] 

 

       1134541. Polycarpe RICHARD   (male) 

         B. 2 Dec 1862 @ (Richibucto, Kent Co.)?, NB  [30866, 30872, 30876] 

 

       1134542. Alexandre RICHARD   (male) 

         B. 25 Feb 1868 @ Richibucto, Kent Co., NB  [30866, 30872, 30876] 

 

       1134543. Marie RICHARD   (female) 

         B. 1875-1876 @ (Kent Co.)?, NB  [30876] 

 

      113455. Cecime RICHARD   (male) 

        B. (Nov 1832)|(30 Sep 1834) @ Richibucto, Kent Co., NB  [30867, 30873, 30875, 30877, 30884, 30900] 

        D. after 1911 @ (Kent Co., NB)? 

        M. /1/ 7 Jan 1857 @ Richibucto, Kent Co., NB to   [26140, 30867, 30873, 30875, 30877, 30884] 

               Marguerite ALLAIN 

                (daughter of Joseph ALLAIN & Marie BABINEAU)  [26140, 30866] 

              b. 24 Mar 1832 @ Richibucto, Kent Co., NB  [30866, 30867, 30873, 30875, 30877, 30884] 

              d. 23 Dec 1904 @ Rogersville, Northumberland Co., NB  [30888] 

        M. /2/ 19 Sep 1905 @ Acadieville, Kent Co., NB to   [30887] 

               Marie Hermine LANDRY 

                (daughter of Eugene LANDRY & Sarah THERIAULT)  [30868, 30887] 

              b. 14 Aug 1846 @ Caraquet, Gloucester Co., NB  [30868, 30887] 

              d. 1905-1911 @ (Kent Co., NB)?  [30900] 



 

 6 

 

       1134551. Maxime RICHARD   (male) 

         B. 9 Apr 1857 @ Ste-Anne, Kent Co., NB  [30866, 30867, 30873, 30875, 30879, 30885, 30888] 

         D. 27 Jun 1921 @ Rogersville, Northumberland Co., NB  [30888] 

           cause: cerebral hemorrhage (apoplexy) 

         M. /1/ 27 Oct 1884 @ Acadieville, Kent Co., NB to   [30878, 30879, 30885] 

                Marcelline LEBLANC 

               b. (4 Sep 1856)|(1858-1859) @ NB  [30879, 30885] 

 

        11345511. Philias RICHARD   (male) 

          B. 6 Feb 1886 @ Rogersville, Northumberland Co., NB  [28836, 30879] 

 

        11345512. Rose Anne RICHARD   (female) 

          B. 7 Jun 1889 @ (Kent|Northumberland Co.)?, NB  [30879, 30885] 

 

        11345513. Joseph Alphie RICHARD   (male) 

          B. 13 Oct 1894 @ Rogersville, Northumberland Co., NB  [28836, 30883, 30885] 

 

       1134552. Charles RICHARD   (male) 

         B. 10 Oct 1858 @ Richibucto, Kent Co., NB  [30867, 30873, 30875, 30880, 30881, 30885, 30888, 30900] 

         D. 29 Dec 1930 @ Rogersville, Northumberland Co., NB  [30888] 

           cause: tuberculosis 

         M. /1/ 7 Jan 1890 @ Rogersville, Northumberland Co., NB to   [30880, 30881, 30885, 30900] 

                Marguerite Ann CAISSIE 

                 (daughter of Raphael CAISSIE & Marie MAILLET)  [30880] 

               b. 2 Oct 1870|1871 @ St-Paul, Kent Co., NB  [30880, 30881, 30885, 30900] 

 

        11345521. Joseph David RICHARD   (male) 

          B. 24 May 1891 @ Rogersville, Northumberland Co., NB  [28836, 30885, 30900] 

 

        11345522. Marie Eleonore RICHARD   (female) 

          B. 7|8 Dec 1892 @ Rogersville, Northumberland Co., NB  [28836, 30885, 30900] 

 

        11345523. Marie Therese RICHARD   (female) 

          B. 14 Oct 1894 @ Rogersville, Northumberland Co., NB  [28836, 30883, 30885, 30900] 

 

        11345524. Marie Julienne|Justine RICHARD   (female) 

          B. 2 Apr 1896 @ Rogersville, Northumberland Co., NB  [28836, 28838] 

          D. ca. Oct 1896 @ (Rogersville, Northumberland Co., NB)?  [28838] 

 

        11345525. Marie Justine RICHARD   (female) 

          B. 1|11 Apr 1899 @ Rogersville, Northumberland Co., NB  [28836, 30885, 30900] 

 

       1134553. David C. RICHARDS   (male) 

         B. 5 May 1861 @ (Richibucto, Kent Co.)?, NB  [30866, 30867, 30873, 30875, 30894, 30895] 

         D. 10 Jul 1943 @ Camden, Camden Co., New Jersey 

         M. /1/ 3 May 1894 @ Wilmington, New Castle Co., Delaware to   [30889] 

                Carrie E. CARSON 

                 (daughter of George W. CARSON & Agnes SMITH)  [30889] 

               b. ca. 1872 @ Felton, Kent Co., Delaware  [30889] 

         M. /2/ (26 Oct 1897)|(12 Jan 1898) @ Camden, Camden Co., Delaware to   [30890, 30891] 

                Elizabeth BROWN 

                 (daughter of Robert BROWN & Margaret NEESE)  [30890] 



 

 7 

               b. Aug 1870 @ Virginia|West Virginia  [30890, 30891] 

               d. 1900-1910 @ (New Castle Co., Delaware)?  [30892] 

 

        11345531. David RICHARDS   (male, of father's second marriage) 

          B. (Jan 1897)|(24 Jun 1898) @ Delaware|New Jersey  [30889, 30891, 30893, 30896, 30897, 30898] 

          M. /1/ 24 Apr 1919 @ Wilmington, New Castle Co., Delaware to   [30889, 30893, 30898] 

                 Marie A. GIBISON 

                  (daughter of John GIBISON & Anna SPENCE)  [30889] 

                b. ca. 1900-1902 @ Delaware  [30889, 30892, 30898] 

 

        11345532. Robert Mitchell RICHARDS   (male, of father's second marriage) 

          B. 28 Jan 1900 @ Wilmington, New Castle Co., Delaware  [30891, 30892, 30895, 30899] 

          D. 18 Jan 1944 @ Camden, Camden Co., New Jersey 

          M. /1/ 11 Jun 1916 @ Elkton, Cecil Co., Maryland to   [30895, 30899] 

                 Louise Ellonore SCHOEPF 

                b. 1900-1901 @ Pennsylvania  [30895, 30899] 

 

         113455321. Elizabeth RICHARDS   (female) 

           B. 1917 @ Pennsylvania 

           D. 1918 @ Pennsylvania 

 

         113455322. William RICHARDS   (male) 

           B. 1 Nov 1919 @ Pennsylvania  [30899] 

           D. May 1982 @ Merchantville, Camden Co., New Jersey 

 

         113455323. Robert RICHARDS   (male) 

           B. 1923-1924 @ New Jersey  [30895, 30899] 

 

         113455324. David RICHARDS   (male) 

           B. 1927-1928 @ Pennsylvania  [30895, 30899] 

 

       1134554. Rose Anne RICHARD   (female) 

         B. 5|7 May 1863 @ Richibucto, Kent Co., NB  [30866, 30873, 30875, 30880, 30882, 30886] 

         M. /1/ 21 Apr 1890 @ Rogersville, Northumberland Co., NB to   [28837, 30880, 30882, 30886] 

                Placide RICHARD 

                 (son of Hypolite RICHARD & Julie THIBODEAU)  [30880] 

               b. 8 Feb 1857 @ Richibucto, Kent Co., NB  [30880, 30882, 30886] 

 

        11345541. Marie Alma RICHARD   (female, adopted) 

          B. 4 Jan 1895 @ Rogersville, Northumberland Co., NB  [28836, 30886] 

 

       1134555. Joseph RICHARD   (male) 

         B. 25 Mar 1865 @ Richibucto, Kent Co., NB  [30866, 30873] 

 

       1134556. Martinien RICHARD   (male) 

         B. 26 Jul 1867 @ Richibucto, Kent Co., NB  [30866, 30873, 30875, 30877] 

 

       1134557. Simon RICHARD   (male, twin) 

         B. 28|30 Jul 1870 @ Ste-Anne|Richibucto, Kent Co., NB  [30866, 30873, 30877, 30887] 

         M. /1/ 31 May 1909 @ Bouctouche, Kent Co., NB to   [30887] 

                Mary MILLS 

                 (daughter of Charles MILLS & Judith RICHARD)  [30887] 

               b. ca. 1873 @ Bouctouche, Kent Co., NB  [30887] 



 

 8 

 

       1134558. Marie Blanche RICHARD   (female, twin) 

         B. 28|30 Jul 1870 @ Ste-Anne|Richibucto, Kent Co., NB  [30866, 30873, 30875, 30880, 30882, 30886] 

         M. /1/ 25 Feb 1889 @ Rogersville, Northumberland Co., NB to   [28837, 30880, 30882, 30886] 

                Augustin RICHARD 

                 (son of Jean RICHARD & Marie|Henriette RICHARD)  [30880, 30882, 30886] 

               b. 15 Sep 1865 @ Richibucto, Kent Co., NB  [30880, 30882, 30886] 

 

        11345581. Jean Cesime RICHARD   (male) 

          B. 27 Feb 1890 @ Rogersville, Northumberland Co., NB  [28836, 30882, 30883] 

 

        11345582. Marie Marguerite RICHARD   (female) 

          B. 15 Jun 1891 @ Rogersville, Northumberland Co., NB  [28836, 30886] 

 

        11345583. Francois d'Assisi RICHARD   (male) 

          B. 4 Oct 1894 @ Rogersville, Northumberland Co., NB  [28836, 30886] 

 

        11345584. Charles RICHARD   (male) 

          B. 27 Sep 1897 @ Rogersville, Northumberland Co., NB  [28836, 30886] 

 

        11345585. Simon RICHARD   (male) 

          B. 27 Oct 1899 @ (Northumberland Co.)?, NB  [30886] 

 

        11345586. Sylvan J. RICHARD   (male) 

          B. 31 Mar 1901 @ (Northumberland Co.)?, NB  [30886] 

 

       1134559. Susanne RICHARD   (female) 

         B. 11 Nov 1872 @ Richibucto, Kent Co., NB  [30866, 30875, 30877, 30885] 

         M. /1/ 25 Jan 1897 @ Rogersville, Northumberland Co., NB to   [30880, 30885] 

                Luban MAILLET 

                 (son of Necham MAILLET & Cecile AUCOIN)  [30880] 

               b. 15 Sep 1874 @ Cap-Breton, NS  [30880, 30885] 

 

        11345591. Marie Marguerite MAILLET   (female) 

          B. 16 Sep 1897 @ Rogersville, Northumberland Co., NB  [28836, 30885] 

 

       113455A. Eugene RICHARD   (male) 

         B. 24 Jan 1877 @ Richibucto, Kent Co., NB  [30866, 30875, 30877] 

 

      113456. Barthelemi RICHARD   (male) 

        B. 1836-1839 @ NB  [30870, 30874] 

        M. /1/ 21 Nov 1864 @ Richibucto, Kent Co., NB to   [26140, 30874] 

               Julie ALLAIN 

                (daughter of Joseph ALLAIN & Marie BABINEAU) 

              b. 1838-1839 @ NB  [30874] 

 

      113457. Marguerite RICHARD   (female) 

        B. 27 Jan 1840 @ Richibucto, Kent Co., NB  [30866, 30870, 30872] 

 

      113458. Francois RICHARD   (male) 

        B. 1841-1844 @ NB  [30870, 30874] 

        M. /1/ 14 Jan 1867 @ Richibucto, Kent Co., NB to   [24863, 26140] 



 

 9 

               Osite RICHARD 

              b. ca. 1845 @   [24863] 

              d. 18 Feb 1868 @ (Richibucto, Kent Co., NB)?  [24863] 

        M. /2/ 8 Nov 1870 @ Richibucto, Kent Co., NB to   [26140, 30874] 

               Sarah RICHARD 

              b. 1843-1844 @ NB  [30874] 

 

       1134581. Jacques RICHARD   (male, of father's second marriage) 

         B. 15 Nov 1871 @ Richibucto, Kent Co., NB  [30866] 

 

      113459. Aime RICHARD   (male) 

        B. 7 Jul 1845 @ Richibucto, Kent Co., NB  [30866, 30870, 30872] 

        M. /1/ 3 Feb 1869 @ Richibucto, Kent Co., NB to   [24863, 26140] 

               Genevieve ROBICHAUD 

              b. ca. Jun 1842 @   [24863] 

              d. 7 Apr 1870 @ (Richibucto, Kent Co., NB)?  [24863] 

        M. /2/ 18 Nov 1872 @ Bouctouche, Kent Co., NB to   [25760] 

               Euphemie CORMIER 

                (daughter of Luc CORMIER & Seraphie CAISSY)  [25760] 

 

       1134591. Genevieve RICHARD   (female) 

         B. ca. 5-7 Apr 1870 @ Richibucto, Kent Co., NB  [24863, 30866] 

         D. 14 Aug 1870 @ (Richibucto, Kent Co., NB)?  [24863] 

 

     11346. Anne Marie RICHARD   (female) 

       B. 8 Apr 1801 @ (Bouctouche, Kent Co., NB)?  [25773, 30865, 30866] 

       D. ca. 11 May 1874 @ (Bouctouche, Kent Co., NB)?  [30865] 

          (Never married) 

 

     11347. Marie Apolline RICHARD   (female) 

       B. 8 Apr 1804 @ (Bouctouche, Kent Co., NB)?  [30866] 

       M. /1/ 13 Aug 1827 @ Richibucto, Kent Co., NB to   [26140] 

              Jean VAUTOUR 

               (son of Pierre VAUTOUR & Marie THIBODEAU)  [26140] 

 

     11348. Urbain RICHARD   (male) 

       B. ca. Mar 1806 @ (Bouctouche, Kent Co., NB)?  [25773, 30865] 

       D. 26 Nov 1865 @ (Bouctouche, Kent Co., NB)?  [30865] 

       M. /1/ 17 Sep 1827 @ Bouctouche, Kent Co., NB to   [26140] 

              Marie BABINEAU 

               (daughter of Joseph BABINEAU & Marie MELANCON)  [26140] 

 

     11349. Simon RICHARD   (male) 

       B. 29 Aug 1807 @ Bouctouche, Kent Co., NB  [25773, 28808] 

       D. 9 Nov 1875 @ (Ste-Marie, Kent Co., NB)?  [28808] 

       M. /1/  to  

              Marie MARTIN 

 

     1134A. Elie RICHARD   (male) 

       B. 28 Apr 1809 @ (Bouctouche, Kent Co., NB)?  [28808, 30866] 

       D. 28 Apr 1880 @ (Ste-Marie, Kent Co., NB)?  [28808] 

       M. /1/ 18 Jan 1836 @ Barachois, Westmorland Co., NB to   [24867] 

              Cecile ARSENEAU 

               (daughter of Pacifique ARSENEAU & Celeste SURET)  [24867] 



 

 10 

       M. /2/ 21 Jul 1851 @ Bouctouche, Kent Co., NB to   [25760] 

              Blanche LANDRY 

 

     1134B. Barbe RICHARD   (female) 

       B. 10 Apr 1811 @ (Bouctouche, Kent Co., NB)?  [25773, 30865] 

       D. ca. 25 Aug 1887 @ (Bouctouche, Kent Co., NB)?  [30865] 

       M. /1/ 10 Nov 1845 @ Bouctouche, Kent Co., NB to   [25760] 

              Ambroise MAILLET 

 

     1134C. Thomas RICHARD   (male) 

       B. 18 Jan 1814 @ (Bouctouche, Kent Co., NB)?  [25773, 30865] 

       D. ca. 12 Jan 1862 @ (Bouctouche, Kent Co., NB)?  [30865] 

          (Never married) 

 

    1135. Jean RICHARD   (male) 

      M. /1/  to   [24863] 

             Anastasie LEBLANC 

              (daughter of Jacques LEBLANC & Nathalie BREAU) 

            d. ca. 25 Jun 1796 @ (Richibucto, Kent Co., NB)?  [24863] 

      M. /2/ 1796-1799 @  to  

             Marie MAILLET  (#43111) 

              (daughter of Jean Baptiste MAILLET & Marguerite RICHARD) 

 

     11351. Urbain RICHARD   (male) 

       M. /1/ 23 Nov 1807 @ Richibucto, Kent Co., NB to   [26140] 

              Modeste RICHARD  (#4379) 

               (daughter of Michel RICHARD & Marguerite BABINEAU) 

 

      113511. Joseph RICHARD   (male) 

        B. 3 Jun 1809 @ Richibucto, Kent Co., NB  [30866] 

 

      113512. Fabien RICHARD   (male) 

        B. 19 Feb 1811 @ Richibucto, Kent Co., NB  [30866] 

 

      113513. Sebastien RICHARD   (male) 

        B. ca. 10 Sep 1812 @ Richibucto, Kent Co., NB  [30866] 

 

     11352. Laurent RICHARD   (male) 

       M. /1/ 25 Aug 1812 @ Richibucto, Kent Co., NB to   [26140] 

              Marie RICHARD  (#43161) 

               (daughter of Francois RICHARD & Gertrude BOURG) 

 

     11353. Joseph RICHARD   (male) 

       M. /1/  to  

              Marie SURETTE 

               (daughter of Charles Amand SURETTE & Marguerite BREAU) 

       M. /2/  to  

              Nathalie VAUTOUR 

               (daughter of Louis VAUTOUR & Elisabeth MELANSON) 

 

     11354. Placide RICHARD   (male) 

       B. ca. 1793 @   [24863] 

       D. ca. 27 Dec 1806 @ (Richibucto, Kent Co., NB)?  [24863] 



 

 11 

 

     11355. Marie RICHARD   (female) 

       B. 1796 @ (Richibucto, Kent Co., NB)?  [30866] 

       M. /1/  to  

              Olivier MAILLET  (#43112) 

               (son of Jean Baptiste MAILLET & Marguerite RICHARD) 

 

     11356. Anastasie RICHARD   (female, of father's second marriage) 

       B. 26 Aug 1799 @ (Richibucto, Kent Co., NB)?  [30866] 

 

     11357. Judith RICHARD   (female, of father's second marriage) 

       B. 7 Mar 1801 @ Richibucto, Kent Co., NB  [30866] 

 

     11358. Jean RICHARD   (male, of father's second marriage) 

       B. 28 Dec 1802 @ Richibucto, Kent Co., NB  [30866] 

 

     11359. Marguerite RICHARD   (female, of father's second marriage) 

       B. 14 Dec 1804 @ Richibucto, Kent Co., NB  [30866] 

 

     1135A. Pierre RICHARD   (male, of father's second marriage) 

       B. 23 Jan 1807 @ Richibucto, Kent Co., NB  [30866] 

 

     1135B. Modeste RICHARD   (female, of father's second marriage) 

       B. 5 Jul 1809 @ Richibucto, Kent Co., NB  [30866] 

 

     1135C. Francois RICHARD   (male, of father's second marriage) 

       B. 2 Apr 1811 @ Richibucto, Kent Co., NB  [30866] 

 

   114. Marie Joseph RICHARD   (female) 

     B. 1 May 1720 @ Port-Royal, Acadia  [24744] 

     M. /1/ 27 Jul 1744 @ Port-Royal, Acadia to   [24745] 

            Prudent ROBICHAUD 

             (son of Joseph ROBICHAUD & Marie FOREST)  [24745] 

 

   115. Madeleine RICHARD   (female) 

     B. 21 Feb 1722 @ Port-Royal, Acadia  [24744] 

     M. /1/ 12 Feb 1748 @ Port-Royal, Acadia to   [24745] 

            Amand HEBERT 

             (son of Jean HEBERT & Madeleine DUGAS)  [24745, 24952] 

           b. 1 Sep 1725 @ (Grand-Pre, Acadia)?  [24952] 

           (Issue: see under spouse - #333B in Gaudet genealogy at http://arslanmb.org/gaudet/gaudet.html) 

 

   116. Joseph Gregoire RICHARD   (male) 

     B. 16 Apr 1724 @ Port-Royal, Acadia  [10579, 24744] 

     D. 24 Dec 1757 @ (Notre-Dame-de-Quebec, Quebec, Quebec Co., PQ)?  [10579] 

     M. /1/  to  

            Helene HEBERT 

             (daughter of Jean HEBERT & Madeleine DUGAS) 

 

    1161. Marie RICHARD   (female) 

      M. /1/ 25 Sep 1768 @ Trois-Rivieres, St-Maurice Co., PQ to   [25568] 

             Jean Baptiste DOUCET 

              (son of Joseph DOUCET & Anne BOURG)  [25568] 



 

 12 

 

    1162. Joseph RICHARD   (male) 

      M. /1/ 17 Jan 1774 @ Trois-Rivieres, St-Maurice Co., PQ to   [25568] 

             Marguerite DAROIS 

              (daughter of Simon DAROIS & Anne THIBODEAU)  [25568] 

            d. 1780-1781 @ (Becancour, Nicolet Co., PQ)?  [10526] 

      M. /2/ 19 Feb 1781 @ Becancour, Nicolet Co., PQ to   [10526] 

             Marie RICHARD  (#4147) 

              (daughter of Joseph RICHARD & Francoise CORMIER) 

            b. ca. 1759 @  

            d. 2 Jun 1839 @ St-Gregoire, Nicolet Co., PQ 

 

     11621. Joseph RICHARD   (male) 

       B. 25 Oct 1774 @ Becancour, Nicolet Co., PQ  [10576] 

 

     11622. Marie Marguerite RICHARD   (female) 

       B. 29 Jan 1776 @ Becancour, Nicolet Co., PQ  [10576] 

 

     11623. Louise RICHARD   (female) 

       B. 19 Jun 1777 @ Becancour, Nicolet Co., PQ  [10576] 

 

     11624. Marie Josephe RICHARD   (female) 

       B. ca. 31 Oct 1778 @ (Becancour, Nicolet Co., PQ)?  [10576] 

 

     11625. Marie Madeleine RICHARD   (female) 

       B. 7 Feb 1780 @ Becancour, Nicolet Co., PQ  [10576] 

       M. /1/ 26 Oct 1807 @ St-Gregoire, Nicolet Co., PQ to   [10528] 

              Alexis RENE 

               (son of Louis RENE & Louise PROVENCHER)  [10528] 

 

     11626. Pierre RICHARD   (male, of father's second marriage) 

       B. 25 Apr 1782 @ Becancour, Nicolet Co., PQ  [10576] 

       M. /1/ 26 Sep 1803 @ St-Gregoire, Nicolet Co., PQ to   [10528] 

              Marie THIBODEAU 

               (daughter of Joseph THIBODEAU & Elisabeth LEBLANC)  [10528] 

             d. 1818-1820 @   [10528] 

       M. /2/ 8 Feb 1820 @ St-Gregoire, Nicolet Co., PQ to   [10528] 

              Marie JALBERT 

               (daughter of Jean Charles JALBERT & ----- -----)  [10528] 

 

      116261. Marie Julie RICHARD   (female) 

        B. 23 Sep 1806 @ St-Gregoire, Nicolet Co., PQ  [23968] 

 

      116262. Sophie RICHARD   (female) 

        B. 19 Mar 1808 @ St-Gregoire, Nicolet Co., PQ  [23968] 

 

      116263. Julie RICHARD   (female) 

        B. Feb 1812 @ St-Gregoire, Nicolet Co., PQ  [23968] 

 

      116264. Francois Bruno RICHARD   (male) 

        B. 25 Nov 1813 @ St-Gregoire, Nicolet Co., PQ  [23968] 

 

      116265. Charle RICHARD   (male) 



 

 13 

        B. 9 Feb 1816 @ St-Gregoire, Nicolet Co., PQ  [23968] 

 

      116266. Marie Margueritte RICHARD   (female) 

        B. 22 Jan 1818 @ St-Gregoire, Nicolet Co., PQ  [23968] 

 

      116267. Jean RICHARD   (male, of father's second marriage) 

        B. 5 Jan 1821 @ St-Gregoire, Nicolet Co., PQ  [23968] 

 

      116268. Seraphine RICHARD   (female, of father's second marriage) 

        B. 1 Nov 1822 @ St-Gregoire, Nicolet Co., PQ  [23968] 

 

      116269. Marie Zoe RICHARD   (female, of father's second marriage) 

        B. 17 Sep 1824 @ St-Gregoire, Nicolet Co., PQ  [23968] 

 

      11626A. Hylaire RICHARD   (male, of father's second marriage) 

        B. 16 Aug 1826 @ St-Gregoire, Nicolet Co., PQ  [23968] 

 

      11626B. Stanislas RICHARD   (male, of father's second marriage) 

        B. 6 Nov 1828 @ (Blandford, Arthabaska Co., PQ)?  [23968] 

 

     11627. Marie Madeleine RICHARD   (female, of father's second marriage) 

       B. 5 Sep 1783 @ Becancour, Nicolet Co., PQ  [10576] 

       M. /1/ 23 Jan 1804 @ St-Gregoire, Nicolet Co., PQ to   [10528] 

              Paul LANDRY 

               (son of Charles LANDRY & Marie HEBERT)  [10528] 

 

     11628. Jean|Jaque RICHARD   (male, of father's second marriage) 

       B. 11 Feb 1785 @ Nicolet, Nicolet Co., PQ  [10581, 23969] 

       D. 24 Jul 1810 @ (St-Gregoire, Nicolet Co., PQ)?  [23969] 

          (Never married) 

 

     11629. Marie Francoise RICHARD   (female, of father's second marriage) 

       B. 3 May 1787 @ Becancour, Nicolet Co., PQ  [10576, 10584] 

       D. 14 Jun 1790 @ (Nicolet, Nicolet Co., PQ)?  [10584] 

 

     1162A. Theotiste RICHARD   (female, of father's second marriage) 

       B. 15 Jul 1789 @ Nicolet, Nicolet Co., PQ  [10581] 

       M. /1/ 27 Nov 1815 @ St-Gregoire, Nicolet Co., PQ to   [10528] 

              Joseph THIBODEAU 

               (son of Joseph THIBODEAU & Elisabeth LEBLANC)  [10528] 

 

     1162B. Julie|Angelique RICHARD   (female, of father's second marriage) 

       B. 18 Jan 1792 @ Nicolet, Nicolet Co., PQ  [10581, 28855, 23969] 

       D. 29 Oct 1857 @ (St-Gregoire, Nicolet Co., PQ)?  [23969] 

       M. /1/ 25 Nov 1811 @ St-Gregoire, Nicolet Co., PQ to   [10528, 28855, 23969] 

              Jean Baptiste LAMOTTE 

               (son of Michel LAMOTTE & Angelique LINARD?)  [10528] 

             b. 1786-1787 @ PQ  [28855] 

 

     1162C. Exupere RICHARD   (female, of father's second marriage) 

       B. 17 May 1794 @ Nicolet, Nicolet Co., PQ  [10584] 

       D. 24 May 1794 @ Nicolet, Nicolet Co., PQ  [10584] 



 

 14 

 

     1162D. Exupere RICHARD   (female, of father's second marriage) 

       B. 28 Sep 1797 @ Nicolet, Nicolet Co., PQ  [10581, 10584] 

       D. 13 May 1798 @ (Nicolet, Nicolet Co., PQ)?  [10584] 

 

     1162E. Francois Louis RICHARD   (male, of father's second marriage) 

       B. 13 Sep 1800 @ Nicolet, Nicolet Co., PQ  [10581] 

       M. /1/ 4 Feb 1822 @ St-Gregoire, Nicolet Co., PQ to   [10528] 

              Marie Angele BERGERON 

               (daughter of Francois BERGERON & Agathe PELLERIN)  [10528] 

 

    1163. Pierre Paul RICHARD   (male) 

      M. /1/ 26 May 1777 @ Becancour, Nicolet Co., PQ to   [10526] 

             Agathe FILTEAU 

              (daughter of Joseph FILTEAU & Marie Josephe BIGOT)  [10526] 

 

     11631. Joseph RICHARD   (male) 

       B. 17 Oct 1778 @ Becancour, Nicolet Co., PQ  [10576] 

       M. /1/ 1 Mar 1802 @ Nicolet, Nicolet Co., PQ to   [10539] 

              Marguerite PRINCE 

               (daughter of Charles PRINCE & Marie BABINEAU)  [10539] 

 

     11632. Pierre RICHARD   (male) 

       B. 3 Sep 1780 @ Becancour, Nicolet Co., PQ  [10576, 10577] 

       D. 14 Nov 1781 @ (Becancour, Nicolet Co., PQ)?  [10577] 

 

     11633. Jean Baptiste RICHARD   (male) 

       B. 23 Sep 1782 @ Becancour, Nicolet Co., PQ  [10576] 

 

     11634. Etienne RICHARD   (male) 

       B. Jul 1784 @ Becancour, Nicolet Co., PQ  [10577] 

       D. 5 Aug 1784 @ Becancour, Nicolet Co., PQ  [10577] 

 

     11635. Gregoire RICHARD   (male) 

       B. 27 Sep 1790 @ Becancour, Nicolet Co., PQ  [10576] 

 

     11636. Modeste RICHARD   (male) 

       B. 7 Jun 1792 @ Becancour, Nicolet Co., PQ  [10576, 10577] 

       D. 29 Mar 1793 @ (Becancour, Nicolet Co., PQ)?  [10577] 

 

     11637. Charle RICHARD   (male) 

       B. before 1795 @  

       M. /1/ 15 Jan 1816 @ St-Gregoire, Nicolet Co., PQ to   [10528] 

              Marie Louise BEAUBIEN 

               (daughter of Antoine BEAUBIEN & ----- -----)  [10528] 

 

    1164. Ignace Francois RICHARD   (male) 

      B. 4 Nov 1757 @ Notre-Dame-de-Quebec, Quebec, Quebec Co., PQ  [10579, 10683] 

      D. 6 Dec 1757 @ (Notre-Dame-de-Quebec, Quebec, Quebec Co., PQ)?  [10579] 

 

   117. Amant RICHARD   (male) 

     B. 24 Apr 1726 @ Port-Royal, Acadia  [10584, 24744] 

     D. 16 Feb 1770 @ (Nicolet, Nicolet Co., PQ)?  [10584] 



 

 15 

     M. /1/ 18 Feb 1760 @ St-Pierre-les-Becquets, Nicolet Co., PQ to   [10541] 

            Marie GAUDET 

             (daughter of Jean Baptiste GAUDET & Marie DOUCET)  [10541] 

           b. ca. 1739 @   [10584] 

           d. 10 Nov 1791 @ (Nicolet, Nicolet Co., PQ)?  [10584] 

 

    1171. Amant RICHARD   (male) 

      B. ca. Apr 1763 @ (Nicolet, Nicolet Co., PQ)?  [10581] 

      M. /1/ 27 Sep 1790 @ Nicolet, Nicolet Co., PQ to   [10539] 

             Marie Joseph VILAT DIT BEAUSOLEIL 

              (daughter of Jean Baptiste VILAT DIT BEAUSOLEIL & Marie Anne FOUCAULT DIT LEMIRE)   [10539] 

 

     11711. Marie Joseph RICHARD   (female) 

       B. 7 Jul 1791 @ Nicolet, Nicolet Co., PQ  [10581] 

 

     11712. Louis RICHARD   (male) 

       B. 19 Mar 1793 @ Nicolet, Nicolet Co., PQ  [10581] 

 

     11713. Marguerite RICHARD   (female) 

       B. 1 May 1794 @ Nicolet, Nicolet Co., PQ  [10581] 

 

     11714. Marie Elisabeth RICHARD   (female) 

       B. 24 Jan 1796 @ Nicolet, Nicolet Co., PQ  [10581] 

 

     11715. Amant RICHARD   (male) 

       B. 15 Jan 1798 @ Nicolet, Nicolet Co., PQ  [10581] 

 

     11716. Marie RICHARD   (female) 

       B. 11 Feb 1802 @ Nicolet, Nicolet Co., PQ  [10581] 

 

    1172. Marguerite RICHARD   (female) 

      B. 4 Nov 1764 @ Nicolet, Nicolet Co., PQ  [10581] 

 

    1173. Joseph RICHARD   (male) 

      B. 1 Apr 1766 @ Nicolet, Nicolet Co., PQ  [10581, 10584] 

      D. ca. 15 Jun 1768 @ (Nicolet, Nicolet Co., PQ)?  [10584] 

        cause: inanition 

 

    1174. Louis Joseph RICHARD   (male) 

      B. 6 Dec 1767 @ Nicolet, Nicolet Co., PQ  [10581] 

      M. /1/ 14 Oct 1798 @ Nicolet, Nicolet Co., PQ to   [10539] 

             Marie Joseph PROVENCHER 

              (daughter of Alexis PROVENCHER & Theotiste? BOUDROT)  [10539] 

 

     11741. Marie Joseph RICHARD   (female) 

       B. 29 Jun 1799 @ Nicolet, Nicolet Co., PQ  [10581] 

 

     11742. Louis RICHARD   (male) 

       B. 18 Apr 1801 @ Nicolet, Nicolet Co., PQ  [10581] 

 

     11743. Marie Angele RICHARD   (female) 

       B. 26 Dec 1802 @ Nicolet, Nicolet Co., PQ  [10581] 



 

 16 

 

   118. Marguerite RICHARD   (female) 

     B. 20 Jun 1728 @ Port-Royal, Acadia  [24744] 

 

   119. Honore RICHARD   (male) 

     B. 13 Sep 1730 @ Port-Royal, Acadia  [24744, 24746] 

     D. 21 May 1751 @ (Port-Royal, Acadia)?  [24746] 

        (Never married) 

 

   11A. Basile RICHARD   (male) 

     B. 2 May 1733 @ Port-Royal, Acadia  [24744] 

 

   11B. A(i)mable RICHARD   (male, twin) 

     B. 9 Sep 1736 @ (Port-Royal, Acadia)?  [24744] 

 

   11C. Nathalie RICHARD   (female, twin) 

     B. 9 Sep 1736 @ (Port-Royal, Acadia)?  [24744] 

     D. 26 Mar 1790 @ (Nicolet, Nicolet Co., PQ)?  [10584] 

     M. /1/ 4 Feb 1765 @ Nicolet, Nicolet Co., PQ to   [10539, 10584] 

            Jean Baptiste DECOTEAU 

             (son of Joseph DECOTEAU & Catherine BENOIT)  [10539] 

 

  12. Anne RICHARD   (female) 

    B. 1681-1682 @ (Port-Royal, Acadia)?  [1348, 24727, 24730, 24732, 24746] 

    D. 6 Dec 1754 @ (Port-Royal, Acadia)?  [24746] 

    M. /1/  @ (Port-Royal, Acadia)? to   [24746] 

           Jean DUPUIS 

          d. before 1754 @  

 

  13. Antoine RICHARD   (male) 

    B. 1683-1684 @ (Port-Royal, Acadia)?  [1348, 24727, 24730, 24732, 24734] 

 

  14. Pierre RICHARD   (male) 

    B. ca. 1686 @ (Port-Royal, Acadia)?  [24727, 24730, 24732, 24734, 24746] 

    D. 21 Apr 1730 @ (Port-Royal, Acadia)?  [24746, 28845] 

    M. /1/ 26 Jan 1712 @ Port-Royal, Acadia to   [24745, 28845] 

           Marie Madeleine GIROUARD 

            (daughter of Jacques GIROUARD & Marguerite GAUTROT)  [24745, 28845] 

          d. ca. 1752 @ (Port-Royal, Acadia)?  [28845] 

 

   141. Pierre RICHARD   (male) 

     B. 13 Oct 1713 @ Port-Royal, Acadia  [24744, 28845] 

     M. /1/ 16 Aug 1740 @ Grand-Pre, Acadia to   [28845] 

            Marie Josephe LEBLANC 

             (daughter of Antoine LEBLANC & Anne LANDRY)  [28845] 

           b. ca. 1715 @   [28845] 

           d. 12 Apr 1761 @ Liverpool, England  [28845] 

     M. /2/ 3 Oct 1763 @ Morlaix, Bretagne, France to   [28845] 

            Francoise DAIGLE 

             (daughter of Olivier DAIGLE & Francoise GRANGER)  [28845] 

           b. Mar 1730 @ Riviere-aux-Canards, Acadia  [28845] 

 

    1411. Marie RICHARD   (female) 



 

 17 

      B. 15 Aug 1741 @ Pisiguit, Acadia  [28845] 

      M. /1/ before 1767 @  to   [28845] 

             Amable HEBERT 

 

    1412. Joseph Ignace RICHARD   (male) 

      B. 17 Feb 1743 @ Pisiguit, Acadia  [28845] 

      M. /1/ before 1767 @  to   [28845] 

             Marguerite LEBLANC 

              (daughter of Charles LEBLANC & Elisabeth THIBODEAU)  [28845] 

 

    1413. Jean Charles RICHARD   (male) 

      B. Mar 1745 @ Pisiguit, Acadia  [28845] 

 

    1414. Catherine RICHARD   (female) 

      B. Feb 1747 @ Pisiguit, Acadia  [28845] 

      M. /1/ before 1767 @  to   [28845] 

             Simon TRAHAN 

 

    1415. Brigitte RICHARD   (female) 

      B. 19 Mar 1749 @ Pisiguit, Acadia  [28845] 

 

    1416. Simon RICHARD   (male) 

      B. 18 Jan 1752 @ Pisiguit, Acadia  [28845] 

 

    1417. Anselme RICHARD   (male, of father's second marriage) 

      B. 3 Feb 1765 @ Morlaix, Bretagne, France  [28845] 

 

    1418. Simon Joseph Louis RICHARD   (male, of father's second marriage) 

      B. 25 Nov 1766 @ St-Gerand, Palais, Belle-Isle-en-Mer, Bretagne, France  [28845] 

 

   142. Charles RICHARD   (male) 

     B. 22 Oct 1715 @ Port-Royal, Acadia  [24744] 

 

   143. Joseph RICHARD   (male) 

     B. 15 Apr 1717 @ Port-Royal, Acadia  [24744] 

     M. /1/ 20 Jan 1744 @ Port-Royal, Acadia to   [24745, 28845] 

            Anne BLANCHARD 

             (daughter of Antoine BLANCHARD & Isabelle TERRIOT)  [24745, 28845] 

 

    1431. Marguerite RICHARD   (female) 

      B. ca. 4 Dec 1744 @ (Port-Royal, Acadia)?  [24744] 

 

    1432. Madeleine RICHARD   (female) 

      B. 15 Apr 1748 @ Port-Royal, Acadia  [24744] 

 

   144. Marie Madeleine RICHARD   (female) 

     B. 28 Nov 1718 @ Port-Royal, Acadia  [24744] 

     M. /1/ 30 Jun 1744 @ Port-Royal, Acadia to   [24745, 28845] 

            Pierre FOREST 

             (son of Rene FOREST & Francoise DUGAS)  [24744, 24745, 28845] 

           b. 10 Jul 1717 @ Port-Royal, Acadia  [24744] 

           d. ca. 1750 @ Memramcook|Beaubassin, Acadia  [28845] 

           (Issue: see under spouse - #313B in Gaudet genealogy at http://arslanmb.org/gaudet/gaudet.html) 



 

 18 

     M. /2/ 1750-1767 @  to   [28845] 

            Charles SAVOYE  (#521) 

             (son of Francois SAVOYE & Marie Josephe RICHARD) 

 

   145. Marie Anne RICHARD   (female) 

     B. 12 Apr 1720 @ Port-Royal, Acadia  [24744] 

     M. /1/ 11 Nov 1743 @ Port-Royal, Acadia to   [24745, 28845] 

            Jean Baptiste FOREST 

             (son of Rene FOREST & Francoise DUGAS)  [24744, 24745] 

           b. 22 Jul 1719 @ Port-Royal, Acadia  [24744] 

           (Issue: see under spouse - #313C in Gaudet genealogy at http://arslanmb.org/gaudet/gaudet.html) 

 

   146. Simon RICHARD   (male) 

     B. 30 Nov 1721 @ Port-Royal, Acadia  [24744] 

     D. (13 Dec 1757)? @ (Notre-Dame-de-Quebec, Quebec, Quebec Co., PQ)?  [10579] 

 

   147. Jean Baptiste RICHARD   (male) 

     B. 13 Jan 1724 @ Port-Royal, Acadia  [24744] 

     M. /1/ 27 Jan 1755 @ Port-Royal, Acadia to   [10579, 24745, 28845] 

            Isabelle GUILBAULT 

             (daughter of Pierre GUILBAULT & Madeleine FOREST)  [24745, 28845] 

           b. ca. 1733 @   [10579] 

           d. 16 Dec 1757 @ (Notre-Dame-de-Quebec, Quebec, Quebec Co., PQ)?  [10579] 

 

    1471. Felicite RICHARD   (female) 

      B. ca. 1755 @   [10579] 

      D. 18 Dec 1757 @ (Notre-Dame-de-Quebec, Quebec, Quebec Co., PQ)?  [10579] 

 

   148. Amand RICHARD   (male) 

     B. 30 Mar 1726 @ Port-Royal, Acadia  [24744] 

     D. 1756-1757 @  

     M. /1/ 5 Aug 1754 @ Port-Royal, Acadia to   [24745, 28845] 

            Margueritte BROSSARD 

             (daughter of Jean BROSSARD & Cecile BABIN)  [24745, 28845] 

 

    1481. Marguerite RICHARD   (female) 

      B. ca. Mar 1757 @   [10579] 

      D. 2 Dec 1757 @ (Notre-Dame-de-Quebec, Quebec, Quebec Co., PQ)?  [10579] 

 

   149. Francois RICHARD   (male) 

     B. 12 Dec 1727 @ Port-Royal, Acadia  [24744] 

     M. /1/ 19 Nov 1753 @ Port-Royal, Acadia to   [10579, 24745, 28845] 

            Madeleine BROSSARD 

             (daughter of Jean BROSSARD & Cecile BABIN)  [24745, 28845] 

           b. ca. 1735 @   [10579] 

           d. 2 Dec 1757 @ (Notre-Dame-de-Quebec, Quebec, Quebec Co., PQ)?  [10579] 

 

    1491. Joseph RICHARD   (male) 

      B. ca. 1754 @   [10579] 

      D. 13 Dec 1757 @ (Notre-Dame-de-Quebec, Quebec, Quebec Co., PQ)?  [10579] 

 

   14A. Claude RICHARD   (male) 

     B. 2 Apr 1730 @ Port-Royal, Acadia  [24744] 

 



 

 19 

  15. Rene RICHARD   (male) 

    B. 1687-1688 @ (Port-Royal, Acadia)?  [10577, 24727, 24730, 24732, 24734] 

    D. ca. 20 Dec 1776 @ (Becancour, Nicolet Co., PQ)?  [10577] 

    M. /1/ 26 Jan 1712 @ Port-Royal, Acadia to   [24745] 

           Marguerite TERRIOT 

            (daughter of Claude TERRIOT & Marie GAUTROT)  [24727, 24730, 24732, 24745] 

          b. 1689-1691 @ (Port-Royal, Acadia)?  [10577, 24727, 24730, 24732] 

          d. ca. 28 Apr 1777 @ (Becancour, Nicolet Co., PQ)?  [10577] 

 

   151. Marie Joseph RICHARD   (female) 

     B. 9 Jun 1713 @ Port-Royal, Acadia  [10584, 24744] 

     D. 1 Jun 1795 @ (Nicolet, Nicolet Co., PQ)?  [10584] 

     M. /1/ 6 Oct 1732 @ Port-Royal, Acadia to   [10584, 24745] 

            Paul LEBLANC 

             (son of Pierre LEBLANC & Madeleine BOURG)  [24745] 

           d. before 1795 @  

           (Issue: see under spouse - #188 in Gaudet genealogy at http://arslanmb.org/gaudet/gaudet.html) 

 

   152. Marguerite Francoise RICHARD   (female) 

     B. 3 Dec 1714 @ Port-Royal, Acadia  [24744] 

 

   153. Madeleine RICHARD   (female) 

     B. 21 Feb 1717 @ Port-Royal, Acadia  [24744, 24746] 

     D. 26 Feb 1742 @ (Port-Royal, Acadia)?  [24746] 

     M. /1/ 6 Feb 1741 @ Port-Royal, Acadia to   [24745] 

            Francois AMIREAU 

             (son of Francois AMIREAU & Madeleine LORE)  [24745] 

 

   154. Joseph RICHARD DIT CANADIEN   (male) 

     B. 7 Dec 1718 @ Port-Royal, Acadia  [10579, 24744] 

     D. 13 Dec 1757 @ (Notre-Dame-de-Quebec, Quebec, Quebec Co., PQ)?  [10579] 

     M. /1/ 22 Jul 1743 @ Port-Royal, Acadia to   [24745] 

            Marie Madeleine LEBLANC 

             (daughter of Joseph LEBLANC & Marguerite BOURGEOIS)  [24744] 

           b. 28 Sep 1721 @ Port-Royal, Acadia  [10577, 24744] 

           d. 1 Jun 1788 @ (Becancour, Nicolet Co., PQ)?  [10577] 

 

    1541. Michel RICHARD   (male) 

      B. ca. 1744 @   [23969] 

      D. 30 Jan 1829 @ (St-Gregoire, Nicolet Co., PQ)?  [23969] 

      M. /1/ 17 Feb 1772 @ Nicolet, Nicolet Co., PQ to   [10539, 23969] 

             Marie Madeleine PELLERIN 

              (daughter of Pierre PELLERIN & Marie Joseph BELLIVEAU)  [10539] 

            b. ca. 1750 @   [23969] 

            d. 14 Mar 1829 @ (St-Gregoire, Nicolet Co., PQ)?  [23969] 

 

     15411. Joseph RICHARD   (male) 

       B. 19 Jan 1773 @ Becancour, Nicolet Co., PQ  [10576, 10577] 

       D. (ca. 22 May 1774)? @ (Becancour, Nicolet Co., PQ)?  [10577] 

 

     15412. Michel RICHARD   (male) 

       B. 23 Mar 1775 @ Becancour, Nicolet Co., PQ  [10576, 10577] 

       D. 15 Oct 1780 @ (Becancour, Nicolet Co., PQ)?  [10577] 

 



 

 20 

     15413. Francois d'Assise RICHARD   (male) 

       B. 26 Mar 1777 @ Becancour, Nicolet Co., PQ  [10576, 23969] 

       D. 31 Dec 1840 @ (St-Gregoire, Nicolet Co., PQ)?  [23969] 

       M. /1/ before 1803 @  to  

              Angele BOURG 

 

      154131. Francois Xavier RICHARD   (male) 

        B. 24 Mar 1803 @ St-Gregoire, Nicolet Co., PQ  [23968, 32175] 

        M. /1/ 4 Aug 1828 @ St-Gregoire, Nicolet Co., PQ to   [10528] 

               Angelique MARTEL 

                (daughter of Charles MARTEL & Marguerite ROBIDOU)  [10528] 

              d. before 1853 @  

        M. /2/ 14 Nov 1853 @ St-Gregoire, Nicolet Co., PQ to   [10528, 32175] 

               Louise PARRE 

                (daughter of David PARRE & Louise GAGNON)  [10528] 

              b. 1812-1813 @ PQ  [32175] 

 

       1541311. Michel RICHARD   (male) 

         B. 23 Jun 1829 @ St-Gregoire, Nicolet Co., PQ  [23968, 32175] 

 

       1541312. Julien RICHARD   (male) 

         B. 3 Sep 1830 @ St-Gregoire, Nicolet Co., PQ  [23968] 

         M. /1/ 12 Jan 1858 @ St-Celestin, Nicolet Co., PQ to   [10532] 

                Auree CLOUGH 

                 (daughter of Benjamin Franklin CLOUGH & Marie Alexandre REAU)  [10532] 

 

        15413121. Marie Delia RICHARD   (female) 

          B. 8 Dec 1859 @ St-Leonard-d'Aston, Nicolet Co., PQ  [24770] 

 

       1541313. Pierre Octave RICHARD   (male) 

         B. 11 Nov 1832 @ St-Gregoire, Nicolet Co., PQ  [23968, 32175] 

 

       1541314. Theophile RICHARD   (male) 

         B. 7 Feb 1834 @ St-Gregoire, Nicolet Co., PQ  [23968, 32175] 

 

       1541315. Richard RICHARD   (male) 

         B. 13 May 1836 @ St-Gregoire, Nicolet Co., PQ  [23968, 32175] 

 

       1541316. Pierre Nazare RICHARD   (male) 

         B. 14 Dec 1837 @ St-Gregoire, Nicolet Co., PQ  [23968, 32175] 

 

       1541317. Marie de Lima RICHARD   (female) 

         B. 7 Jul 1840 @ St-Gregoire, Nicolet Co., PQ  [23968, 32175] 

 

       1541318. Marie Louise RICHARD   (female) 

         B. 14 Feb 1843 @ St-Gregoire, Nicolet Co., PQ  [23968, 32175] 

 

       1541319. Marie Dina RICHARD   (female) 

         B. 14 May 1847 @ St-Gregoire, Nicolet Co., PQ  [23968, 32175] 

 

      154132. Julie RICHARD   (female) 

        B. 1804-1805 @ PQ  [24771, 32173] 



 

 21 

        D. 19 Feb 1870 @ (St-Celestin, Nicolet Co., PQ)?  [24771] 

        M. /1/ 6 Jul 1824 @ St-Gregoire, Nicolet Co., PQ to   [10528, 24771, 32173] 

               Raphael FOUCAULT 

                (son of Joseph FOUCAULT & Marie Anne LEMIRE)  [10528] 

              b. 1789-1790 @ PQ  [32173] 

 

      154133. Marguerite RICHARD   (female) 

        B. 11 Mar 1806 @ St-Gregoire, Nicolet Co., PQ  [23968, 32162] 

        M. /1/ 25 Sep 1826 @ St-Gregoire, Nicolet Co., PQ to   [10528] 

               Pierre BERGERON 

                (son of Francois BERGERON & Josephe BLANCHARD)  [10528] 

 

      154134. Marie RICHARD   (female) 

        B. 3 Dec 1807 @ St-Gregoire, Nicolet Co., PQ  [23968, 28865] 

        M. /1/ 18 Jan 1841 @ St-Gregoire, Nicolet Co., PQ to   [10528, 28865, 32162] 

               Adrien GENEST DIT LABARRE 

                (son of Francois GENEST DIT LABARRE & Madeleine HAMEL)  [10528] 

              b. 1814-1816 @ PQ  [28865, 32162] 

 

      154135. Marie Luci(ll)e RICHARD   (female) 

        B. 19 Dec 1809 @ St-Gregoire, Nicolet Co., PQ  [23968] 

        M. /1/ 2 Jul 1832 @ St-Gregoire, Nicolet Co., PQ to   [10528] 

               Joseph DESHAIES DIT TOURIGNY 

                (son of Laurent DESHAIES DIT TOURIGNY & Josephe BERGERON)  [10528] 

 

      154136. Pierre RICHARD   (male) 

        B. 17 Sep 1811 @ St-Gregoire, Nicolet Co., PQ  [23968, 32175] 

 

      154137. Marie Madeleine RICHARD   (female) 

        B. 1 Sep 1813 @ St-Gregoire, Nicolet Co., PQ  [23968, 23969] 

        D. 2 Apr 1834 @ (St-Gregoire, Nicolet Co., PQ)?  [23969] 

        M. /1/ 7 Jan 1833 @ St-Gregoire, Nicolet Co., PQ to   [10528, 23969] 

               Joseph GENEST DIT LABARRE 

                (son of Joseph GENEST DIT LABARRE & Madeleine MASSE)  [10528] 

 

      154138. Michel RICHARD   (male) 

        B. 15 Oct 1815 @ St-Gregoire, Nicolet Co., PQ  [23968, 23969] 

        D. 8 Sep 1817 @ (St-Gregoire, Nicolet Co., PQ)?  [23969] 

 

      154139. Marie Louise RICHARD   (female) 

        B. 1817-1818 @ PQ  [28865] 

        M. /1/ 3 Jun 1857 @ St-Gregoire, Nicolet Co., PQ to   [10528] 

               Narcisse BELLIVEAU 

 

      15413A. ----- RICHARD   (?) 

        B. ca. 31 Oct 1819 @ St-Gregoire, Nicolet Co., PQ  [23969] 

        D. ca. 31 Oct 1819 @ St-Gregoire, Nicolet Co., PQ  [23969] 

 

      15413B. Marie Sophie RICHARD   (female) 

        B. 22 Nov 1821 @ St-Gregoire, Nicolet Co., PQ  [23968, 28865] 

 

      15413C. Marie Odile RICHARD   (female) 

        B. 24 Jul 1824 @ St-Gregoire, Nicolet Co., PQ  [23968] 



 

 22 

        M. /1/ 3 Feb 1845 @ St-Gregoire, Nicolet Co., PQ to   [10528] 

               Augustin PICHE 

                (son of Francois PICHE & Marie POIRIER)  [10528] 

 

     15414. Marie Madeleine RICHARD   (female) 

       B. 3 Sep 1778 @ (Becancour, Nicolet Co., PQ)?  [10576] 

       D. (1778-1786)? @  

 

     15415. Marguerite RICHARD   (female) 

       B. 26 Apr 1780 @ Becancour, Nicolet Co., PQ  [10576, 10584] 

       D. 8 Jun 1801 @ (Nicolet, Nicolet Co., PQ)?  [10584] 

       M. /1/ 21 Jan 1799 @ Nicolet, Nicolet Co., PQ to   [10539, 10584] 

              Charles BOURG 

               (son of Simon BOURG & Rosalie GAUDET)  [10539, 10576] 

             b. 19 Nov 1767 @ Becancour, Nicolet Co., PQ  [10576] 

             (Issue: see under spouse - #233713 in Gaudet genealogy at http://arslanmb.org/gaudet/gaudet.html) 

 

     15416. Charles Augustin Roch RICHARD   (male) 

       B. 14 Feb 1782 @ Trois-Rivieres, St-Maurice Co., PQ  [10578, 28865] 

       D. ca. 8 Mar 1854 @ (St-Gregoire, Nicolet Co., PQ)?  [23969] 

       M. /1/ 8 Oct 1804 @ Nicolet, Nicolet Co., PQ to   [10539, 28865, 23969] 

              Marie Esther HEBERT 

               (daughter of Honore HEBERT & Marie Madeleine PRINCE)  [10539] 

             b. 1781-1782 @ PQ  [28865, 23969] 

             d. 29 Dec 1860 @ (St-Gregoire, Nicolet Co., PQ)?  [23969] 

 

      154161. Charles RICHARD   (male) 

        B. 1805-1806 @ PQ  [32172] 

        M. /1/ 17 Jan 1832 @ St-Gregoire, Nicolet Co., PQ to   [10528, 23969] 

               Marie THIBODEAU 

                (daughter of Joseph THIBODEAU & Pelagie HEON)  [10528] 

              b. ca. 1806 @   [23969] 

              d. 18 Jul 1835 @ (St-Gregoire, Nicolet Co., PQ)?  [23969] 

 

       1541611. Charles Denis RICHARD   (male) 

         B. 20 Feb 1834 @ St-Gregoire, Nicolet Co., PQ  [23968, 32172] 

 

      154162. Pierre RICHARD   (male) 

        B. 1 Jan 1807 @ St-Gregoire, Nicolet Co., PQ  [23968] 

        M. /1/ 9 Jan 1838 @ St-Gregoire, Nicolet Co., PQ to   [10528] 

               Angelique CORMIER 

                (daughter of Joseph CORMIER & Josephe CHAMPOUX)  [10528] 

 

      154163. Francois RICHARD   (male) 

        B. 29 Nov 1808 @ St-Gregoire, Nicolet Co., PQ  [23968, 28865, 32162] 

        M. /1/ 8 Nov 1841 @ St-Gregoire, Nicolet Co., PQ to   [10528, 28865, 32162] 

               Mathilde THIBODEAU 

                (daughter of Jean THIBODEAU & Marie PRINCE)  [10528] 

              b. 1815-1817 @ PQ  [28865, 32162] 

 

      154164. Joseph Hilaire RICHARD   (male) 

        B. 8 Sep 1810 @ St-Gregoire, Nicolet Co., PQ  [23968] 

 

      154165. Honore Culbert RICHARD   (male) 



 

 23 

        B. 2 Jun 1812 @ St-Gregoire, Nicolet Co., PQ  [23968] 

 

      154166. Marie Esther RICHARD   (female) 

        B. ca. 1815 @   [23969] 

        D. 24 Aug 1817 @ (St-Gregoire, Nicolet Co., PQ)?  [23969] 

 

      154167. Louis Eusebe RICHARD   (male) 

        B. 1 Mar 1817 @ St-Gregoire, Nicolet Co., PQ  [23968] 

        M. /1/ 25 Jan 1841 @ St-Gregoire, Nicolet Co., PQ to   [10528] 

               Hermine PRINCE 

                (daughter of Joseph PRINCE & Julie DOUCET)  [10528] 

 

      154168. Marie Helene RICHARD   (female, twin) 

        B. 3 Apr 1819 @ St-Gregoire, Nicolet Co., PQ  [23968] 

        M. /1/ 6 Feb 1837 @ St-Gregoire, Nicolet Co., PQ to   [10528] 

               Joseph HEBERT 

                (son of Honore HEBERT & Rosalie BRAULT)  [10528] 

 

      154169. Marie Julie RICHARD   (female, twin) 

        B. 3 Apr 1819 @ St-Gregoire, Nicolet Co., PQ  [23968, 23969] 

        D. 23 Sep 1845 @ (St-Gregoire, Nicolet Co., PQ)?  [23969] 

        M. /1/ 8 Nov 1841 @ St-Gregoire, Nicolet Co., PQ to   [10528, 23969] 

               Olivier THIBODEAU 

                (son of Jean THIBODEAU & Marie PRINCE)  [10528] 

 

      15416A. Raphael RICHARD   (male) 

        B. 3 Feb 1821 @ St-Gregoire, Nicolet Co., PQ  [23968] 

        M. /1/ 4 Sep 1854 @ St-Gregoire, Nicolet Co., PQ to   [10528] 

               Elodie PRINCE 

                (daughter of Joseph PRINCE & Julie DOUCET)  [10528] 

 

       15416A1. Marie Hortanse Eugenie RICHARD   (female) 

         B. 22 Oct 1856 @ Princeville, Arthabaska Co., PQ  [23968] 

 

      15416B. Marie Louise RICHARD   (female, twin) 

        B. 21 Jun 1823 @ St-Gregoire, Nicolet Co., PQ  [23968, 28854, 32160] 

        M. /1/ 27 Oct 1845 @ St-Gregoire, Nicolet Co., PQ to   [10528, 28854, 32160] 

               Edouard PRINCE 

                (son of Joseph PRINCE & Julie DOUCET)  [10528] 

              b. 1822-1824 @ PQ  [28854, 32160] 

 

      15416C. Marie Odile RICHARD   (female, twin) 

        B. 21 Jun 1823 @ St-Gregoire, Nicolet Co., PQ  [23968] 

        M. /1/ 10 Oct 1843 @ St-Gregoire, Nicolet Co., PQ to   [10528] 

               Pierre BELLIVEAU 

                (son of Pierre BELLIVEAU & Louise HEBERT)  [10528] 

 

      15416D. Marie Lucille RICHARD   (female) 

        B. 28 Sep 1826 @ St-Gregoire, Nicolet Co., PQ  [23968, 28865, 32162] 

 

     15417. Joseph RICHARD   (male) 

       B. 18 Jul 1784 @ Trois-Rivieres, St-Maurice Co., PQ  [10578, 24771] 

       D. 19 Jul 1855 @ (St-Celestin, Nicolet Co., PQ)?  [24771, 32157] 



 

 24 

       M. /1/ 1 Feb 1813 @ St-Gregoire, Nicolet Co., PQ to   [10528, 23969] 

              Marie Genevieve BELLIVEAU 

               (daughter of Jean Baptiste BELLIVEAU & Genevieve MORIN)  [10528] 

             b. ca. 1780 @   [23969] 

             d. 4 Apr 1823 @ (St-Gregoire, Nicolet Co., PQ)?  [23969] 

       M. /2/ 17 Aug 1824 @ St-Gregoire, Nicolet Co., PQ to   [10528, 24771] 

              Luce DIONNE 

               (daughter of Marcel DIONNE & Francoise DUBE)  [10528] 

             b. 1793-1794 @ PQ  [32157] 

             d. after 1871 @  

 

      154171. Marie Louise RICHARD   (female) 

        B. 23 Nov 1813 @ St-Gregoire, Nicolet Co., PQ  [23968] 

        M. /1/ 23 Jan 1838 @ St-Gregoire, Nicolet Co., PQ to   [10528] 

               Joseph GIRARD 

                (son of Michel GIRARD & Marie BIRON)  [10528] 

 

      154172. Jean Baptiste RICHARD   (male) 

        B. 23 Mar 1815 @ St-Gregoire, Nicolet Co., PQ  [23968, 23969] 

        D. 26 May 1832 @ (St-Gregoire, Nicolet Co., PQ)?  [23969] 

 

      154173. Joseph Louis RICHARD   (male) 

        B. 18 Dec 1816 @ St-Gregoire, Nicolet Co., PQ  [23968, 32174] 

        M. /1/ 14 Oct 1844 @ St-Gregoire, Nicolet Co., PQ to   [10528, 32174] 

               Calixte LANDRY 

                (daughter of Jean Noel LANDRY & Marie Claire LORD)  [10528] 

              b. 1823-1824 @ PQ  [32174] 

 

      154174. Marie Julie RICHARD   (female) 

        B. 30 Oct 1818 @ St-Gregoire, Nicolet Co., PQ  [23968, 32171] 

        M. /1/ 8 Apr 1839 @ St-Gregoire, Nicolet Co., PQ to   [10528, 32171] 

               Narcisse GAGNON 

              b. 1815-1816 @ PQ  [32171] 

 

      154175. Marie Madeleine RICHARD   (female) 

        B. 5 Feb 1821 @ St-Gregoire, Nicolet Co., PQ  [23968, 23969] 

        D. 15 Mar 1850 @ (St-Gregoire, Nicolet Co., PQ)?  [23969] 

        M. /1/ 3 Feb 1845 @ St-Gregoire, Nicolet Co., PQ to   [10528, 23969] 

               Gilbert PRINCE 

                (son of Isidor PRINCE & Judith GAGNON)  [10528] 

 

      154176. Marie Odile RICHARD   (female, of father's second marriage) 

        B. 14 Jul 1825 @ St-Gregoire, Nicolet Co., PQ  [23968, 24771] 

        D. 30 Nov 1856 @ (St-Celestin, Nicolet Co., PQ)?  [24771] 

        M. /1/ 9 Jan 1855 @ St-Celestin, Nicolet Co., PQ to   [10532, 24771] 

               Octave PELLERIN 

                (son of Jean Baptiste PELLERIN & Madeleine BERGERON)  [10532] 

 

      154177. Marie Marguerite RICHARD   (female, of father's second marriage) 

        B. 19 Feb 1827 @ St-Gregoire, Nicolet Co., PQ  [23968, 32157] 

        M. /1/ 16 Sep 1853 @ St-Celestin, Nicolet Co., PQ to   [10532, 24771, 32157] 

               Francois NOEL 

                (son of Francois NOEL & Marie GIROUX)  [10532] 

              b. (ca. 1821)|(1826-1827) @ PQ  [24471, 32157] 

              d. 16 Feb 1860 @ (St-Celestin, Nicolet Co., PQ)?  [24771] 



 

 25 

        M. /2/ 5 May 1868 @ St-Celestin, Nicolet Co., PQ to  

               Francois Xavier HOULE 

                (son of Joseph HOULE & Angelique MILLAR) 

 

      154178. Julienne RICHARD   (female, of father's second marriage) 

        B. 19 Jan 1829 @ St-Gregoire, Nicolet Co., PQ  [23968] 

        D. (19 Aug 1844)? @ (St-Gregoire, Nicolet Co., PQ)?  [23969] 

 

      154179. Joseph RICHARD   (male, of father's second marriage) 

        B. 15 Oct 1831 @ St-Gregoire, Nicolet Co., PQ  [23968] 

 

      15417A. Stanislas RICHARD   (male, of father's second marriage) 

        B. 5 Aug 1835 @ St-Gregoire, Nicolet Co., PQ  [23968, 32174] 

 

      15417B. Pierre Gedeon "Gideon" RICHARD   (male, of father's second marriage) 

        B. 2 Sep 1838 @ St-Gregoire, Nicolet Co., PQ  [23968, 26880, 32174, 32176, 32178] 

        M. /1/ 12 Feb 1865 @ Ware, Hampshire Co., Massachusetts to   [26880, 32176, 32178] 

               Marie Melvina "Adeline" DUPRE 

                (daughter of Pierre DUPRE & Marie Josephe CADORET)  [26559, 26880] 

              b. 28 Aug 1846 @ Ste-Rosalie, Bagot Co., PQ  [26559, 26880, 32176, 32178, 32180] 

              (Issue: 1 more child) 

 

       15417B1. John William RICHARD   (male) 

         B. 18 Dec 1865 @ Webster, Worcester Co., Massachusetts  [26172, 32176, 32177, 32178] 

         M. /1/ 13 Aug 1887 @ Webster, Worcester Co., Massachusetts to   [26172] 

                Eva E. LEACH 

                 (daughter of Lyman LEACH & Phebe PORTER)  [26172] 

               b. ca. 1865 @ Rhode Island  [26172] 

 

       15417B2. Emma E. RICHARD   (female) 

         B. 4 Mar 1868 @ Webster, Worcester Co., Massachusetts  [26172, 32176, 32177, 32178, 32185] 

         M. /1/ 28 Oct 1889 @ Webster, Worcester Co., Massachusetts to   [26172, 32185] 

                Otis H. TAFT 

                 (son of H. G. O. TAFT & Laurence PERRY)  [26172] 

               b. May 1864 @ Oxford, Worcester Co., Massachusetts  [26172, 32185] 

 

       15417B3. Mary J.|D. RICHARD   (female) 

         B. Feb 1870 @ Webster, Worcester Co., Massachusetts  [26172, 32176, 32178] 

         D. (1890-1898)? @  

         M. /1/ 2 Feb 1890 @ Webster, Worcester Co., Massachusetts to   [26172] 

                Albert J. PRATT 

                 (son of Eli PRATT & Mary RICHARDS)  [26172] 

               b. ca. 1870 @ Dudley, Worcester Co., Massachusetts  [26172] 

 

       15417B4. William P. RICHARD   (male) 

         B. (1871-1872)|(Feb 1873) @ Webster, Worcester Co., Massachusetts  [26172, 32178, 32181] 

         M. /1/ 26 Jun 1892 @ Webster, Worcester Co., Massachusetts to   [26172, 32181] 

                Delia ROBIDOUX 

                 (daughter of Pierre ROBIDOUX & Philomene -----)  [26172] 

               b. (ca. 1873)|(Aug 1875) @ Canada  [26172, 32181] 

 

        15417B41. Delia Lena RICHARD   (female) 

          B. 18 Oct 1893 @ Oxford, Worcester Co., Massachusetts  [32181, 32183] 

 



 

 26 

        15417B42. Andrew RICHARD   (male) 

          B. 9 Dec 1895 @ Dudley, Worcester Co., Massachusetts  [32181, 32184] 

 

        15417B43. William RICHARD   (male) 

          B. Aug 1898 @ (Worcester Co.)?, Massachusetts  [32181] 

 

       15417B5. Georgiana RICHARD   (female) 

         B. 4 Jan 1874 @ Webster, Worcester Co., Massachusetts  [32177, 32178] 

 

       15417B6. Marie Delia RICHARD   (female) 

         B. 26 May 1875 @ Webster, Worcester Co., Massachusetts  [26172, 32177, 32178] 

         M. /1/ 3 Nov 1895 @ Webster, Worcester Co., Massachusetts to   [26172] 

                Louis BEAN 

                 (son of Augustus BEAN & Marguerite COLLETTE)  [26172] 

               b. ca. 1863 @ Canada  [26172] 

 

       15417B7. Rosanna RICHARD   (female) 

         B. 4 Feb 1878 @ Webster, Worcester Co., Massachusetts  [26051, 32177, 32178, 32180] 

         M. /1/ 3 Jun 1903 @ Worcester, Worcester Co., Massachusetts to   [26051] 

                Thomas A. HALLIHAN 

                 (son of Patrick HALLIHAN & Mary COTTER)  [26051] 

               b. ca. 1869 @ Holden, Worcester Co., Massachusetts  [26051] 

 

       15417B8. Rosalie RICHARD   (female) 

         B. 17 Dec 1879 @ Webster, Worcester Co., Massachusetts  [26181, 32177, 32178, 32180] 

         M. /1/ 28 Jun 1904 @ Worcester, Worcester Co., Massachusetts to   [26181] 

                Joseph J. BOMBARD 

                 (son of Antoine BOMBARD & Flinda -----)  [26181] 

               b. ca. 1871 @ Isle la Motte, Grand Isle Co., Vermont  [26181] 

 

       15417B9. Joseph C. RICHARD   (male) 

         B. 30 Aug 1881 @ Webster, Worcester Co., Massachusetts  [32177, 32182] 

 

       15417BA. Archard RICHARD   (male, twin) 

         B. ca. 24 Mar 1886 @ Webster, Worcester Co., Massachusetts  [32179] 

         D. 26 Mar 1886 @ Webster, Worcester Co., Massachusetts  [32179] 

           cause: spasms 

 

       15417BB. John Baptiste RICHARD   (male, twin) 

         B. 25 Mar 1886 @ Webster, Worcester Co., Massachusetts  [32177, 32179] 

         D. 6 Apr 1886 @ Webster, Worcester Co., Massachusetts  [32179] 

           cause: child birth weakness 

 

      15417C. Francois Xavier RICHARD   (male, of father's second marriage) 

        B. 8 Oct 1840 @ St-Gregoire, Nicolet Co., PQ  [23968, 23969] 

        D. 3 Aug 1841 @ (St-Gregoire, Nicolet Co., PQ)?  [23969] 

 

     15418. Marie Madeleine RICHARD   (female) 

       B. 17 May 1786 @ Nicolet, Nicolet Co., PQ  [10581, 23969] 

       D. 22 Jul 1835 @ (St-Gregoire, Nicolet Co., PQ)?  [23969] 

       M. /1/ 2 Feb 1807 @ St-Gregoire, Nicolet Co., PQ to   [10528, 23969] 

              Pierre HEBERT 

               (son of Etienne HEBERT & Marie Josephe BABIN)  [10528] 



 

 27 

 

     15419. Michel RICHARD   (male) 

       B. 7 Feb 1790 @ Nicolet, Nicolet Co., PQ  [10581, 28866, 32162] 

       D. 1861-1877 @  

       M. /1/ 13 Feb 1821 @ St-Gregoire, Nicolet Co., PQ to   [10528, 23969, 28866, 32162] 

              Marie Louise POIRIER 

               (daughter of Joseph POIRIER & Marguerite BERGERON)  [10528, 10581] 

             b. 10 Jul 1794 @ Nicolet, Nicolet Co., PQ  [10581, 23969, 28866, 32162] 

             d. 8 May 1877 @ St-Gregoire, Nicolet Co., PQ  [23969] 

 

      154191. Pierre Leon RICHARD   (male) 

        B. 30 Jul 1824 @ St-Gregoire, Nicolet Co., PQ  [23968, 28866, 32162] 

        M. /1/ 27 Oct 1845 @ St-Gregoire, Nicolet Co., PQ to   [10528, 28866, 32162] 

               Marie Louise BERGERON 

                (daughter of Pierre BERGERON & Angelique BELLIVEAU)  [10528] 

              b. 1823-1825 @ PQ  [28866, 32162] 

 

       1541911. Michel Odilon RICHARD   (male) 

         B. 25 Sep 1846 @ St-Gregoire, Nicolet Co., PQ  [23968, 23969] 

         D. 3 Apr 1848 @ (St-Gregoire, Nicolet Co., PQ)?  [23969] 

 

       1541912. Pierre Odilon RICHARD   (male) 

         B. 4 Jul 1849 @ St-Gregoire, Nicolet Co., PQ  [23968, 28866, 32162] 

 

       1541913. Marie Olivine RICHARD   (female) 

         B. 29 Apr 1851 @ St-Gregoire, Nicolet Co., PQ  [23968, 28866, 32162] 

 

       1541914. Jean RICHARD   (male) 

         B. 16 Jun 1853 @ St-Gregoire, Nicolet Co., PQ  [23968, 32162] 

 

       1541915. Etienne RICHARD   (male) 

         B. 22 Apr 1855 @ St-Gregoire, Nicolet Co., PQ  [23968, 32162] 

 

       1541916. Marie Louise Alma RICHARD   (female) 

         B. 23 Apr 1858 @ St-Gregoire, Nicolet Co., PQ  [23968, 32162] 

 

       1541917. Joseph Philippe Arthur RICHARD   (male) 

         B. 24 Apr 1860 @ St-Gregoire, Nicolet Co., PQ  [23968, 32162] 

 

      154192. Marie Louise RICHARD   (female) 

        B. 26 Oct 1826 @ St-Gregoire, Nicolet Co., PQ  [23968, 28856, 32166] 

        M. /1/ 24 Oct 1848 @ St-Gregoire, Nicolet Co., PQ to   [10528, 28856, 32166] 

               Etienne LEBLANC 

                (son of Etienne LEBLANC & Marie Lucie DESILETS)  [10528] 

              b. 1823-1831 @ PQ  [28856, 32166] 

 

     1541A. David RICHARD   (male) 

       B. 14 Sep 1792 @ Nicolet, Nicolet Co., PQ  [10581, 23969, 26336, 28853] 

       D. 7 Jul 1864 @ (St-Gregoire, Nicolet Co., PQ)?  [23969] 

       M. /1/ 14 Feb 1814 @ St-Gregoire, Nicolet Co., PQ to   [10528, 26336, 28853] 

              Marguerite POIRIER 

               (daughter of Joseph POIRIER & Marguerite BERGERON)  [10528, 10581] 

             b. 11 Oct 1792 @ Nicolet, Nicolet Co., PQ  [10581, 23969, 26336, 28853] 



 

 28 

             d. 27 Dec 1877 @ (St-Gregoire, Nicolet Co., PQ)?  [23969] 

 

      1541A1. Marie Seraphine RICHARD   (female) 

        B. 22 Jan 1815 @ St-Gregoire, Nicolet Co., PQ  [841, 20608, 20615, 23968, 23969, 26335] 

        D. 14 May 1884 @ (St-Gregoire, Nicolet Co., PQ)?  [23969, 25217] 

        M. /1/ 9 Jan 1837 @ St-Gregoire, Nicolet Co., PQ to   [841, 10528, 20608, 20615, 26335] 

               Alexis GAUDET 

                (son of Francois GAUDET & Marie Didase BEAUDET)  [10528, 23968] 

              b. 21 Nov 1809 @ St-Gregoire, Nicolet Co., PQ  [841, 20608, 20615, 23968, 25217, 26335] 

              d. 1 Nov 1893 @ (St-Gregoire, Nicolet Co., PQ)?  [23969] 

              (Issue: see under spouse - #2337354 in Gaudet genealogy at http://arslanmb.org/gaudet/gaudet.html) 

 

      1541A2. ----- RICHARD   (male) 

        B. ca. 18 Mar 1816 @ St-Gregoire, Nicolet Co., PQ  [23969] 

        D. ca. 18 Mar 1816 @ St-Gregoire, Nicolet Co., PQ  [23969] 

 

      1541A3. Francois Esdras RICHARD   (male) 

        B. 15 Jan 1817 @ St-Gregoire, Nicolet Co., PQ  [23968, 23969] 

        D. 22 Nov 1817 @ (St-Gregoire, Nicolet Co., PQ)?  [23969] 

 

      1541A4. Marie Julie RICHARD   (female) 

        B. 27 Aug 1818 @ St-Gregoire, Nicolet Co., PQ  [23968, 23969, 32161] 

        D. 1 May 1851 @ (St-Gregoire, Nicolet Co., PQ)?  [23969] 

        M. /1/ 24 Apr 1843 @ St-Gregoire, Nicolet Co., PQ to   [10528, 23969, 32161] 

               Eusebe DOUCET 

                (son of Joseph DOUCET & Marie Desanges PRINCE)  [10528, 28853] 

              b. 1817-1821 @ PQ  [28853, 32161] 

 

       1541A41. Francois Amedee DOUCET   (male) 

         B. 1844-1846 @ PQ  [28853, 32161] 

         M. /1/ 11 Feb 1868 @ St-Gregoire, Nicolet Co., PQ to   [10528] 

                Marie Anne DELISLE 

                 (daughter of Jean DELISLE & Henriette RICHARD)  [10528] 

               d. 1868-1881 @   [10528] 

         M. /2/ 12 Jul 1881 @ St-Gregoire, Nicolet Co., PQ to   [10528] 

                Anny KILMARTIN 

                 (daughter of Thomas KILMARTIN & Catherine GAROTHY)  [10528] 

               b.  @ Ireland?  [10528] 

 

       1541A42. Marie Delphine|Vitaline DOUCET   (female) 

         B. 25 Mar 1847 @ St-Gregoire, Nicolet Co., PQ  [23968, 28853, 32161] 

         M. /1/ 7 Jan 1868 @ St-Gregoire, Nicolet Co., PQ to   [28853] 

                Jean BERGERON 

                 (son of Antoine BERGERON & Adelaide HARNOIS)  [10528] 

 

       1541A43. Marie Sara DOUCET   (female) 

         B. 18 May 1848 @ St-Gregoire, Nicolet Co., PQ  [23968, 28853] 

 

       1541A44. Stanislas DOUCET   (male) 

         B. 12 Apr 1851 @ St-Gregoire, Nicolet Co., PQ  [23968, 23969] 

         D. 9 Aug 1851 @ (St-Gregoire, Nicolet Co., PQ)?  [23969] 

 

      1541A5. Joseph Severe RICHARD   (male) 

        B. 1 Sep 1820 @ St-Gregoire, Nicolet Co., PQ  [23968, 28853, 26336] 



 

 29 

        M. /1/ 15 Feb 1847 @ St-Gregoire, Nicolet Co., PQ to   [10528, 28853, 26336] 

               Marguerite PARENTEAU 

                (daughter of Michel PARENTEAU & Josephe BELLIVEAU)  [10528] 

              b. 1825-1828 @ PQ  [28853, 26336] 

 

       1541A51. Marie Lumina RICHARD   (female) 

         B. 4 Oct 1847 @ St-Gregoire, Nicolet Co., PQ  [23968, 28853, 26336] 

 

       1541A52. Joseph Severe RICHARD   (male) 

         B. 1 Feb 1850 @ St-Gregoire, Nicolet Co., PQ  [23968, 23969] 

         D. 1 Feb 1850 @ St-Gregoire, Nicolet Co., PQ  [23969] 

 

       1541A53. Marie Victorine RICHARD   (female) 

         B. 3 Mar 1851 @ St-Gregoire, Nicolet Co., PQ  [23968, 28853, 26334] 

 

       1541A54. Marie Louise RICHARD   (female) 

         B. 31 May 1853 @ St-Gregoire, Nicolet Co., PQ  [23968, 26336] 

 

       1541A55. Marie Eleonare RICHARD   (female) 

         B. 6 Jul 1856 @ St-Gregoire, Nicolet Co., PQ  [23968, 26336] 

 

       1541A56. Marie RICHARD   (female) 

         B. 11 Jul 1858 @ St-Gregoire, Nicolet Co., PQ  [23968, 23969] 

         D. 1 Mar 1859 @ (St-Gregoire, Nicolet Co., PQ)?  [23969] 

 

       1541A57. Marie Pamela RICHARD   (female) 

         B. 21 Mar 1860 @ St-Gregoire, Nicolet Co., PQ  [23968, 26336] 

 

      1541A6. Pierre RICHARD   (male) 

        B. 31 Oct 1822 @ St-Gregoire, Nicolet Co., PQ  [23968] 

 

      1541A7. Joseph Julien RICHARD   (male) 

        B. 24 Jan 1826 @ St-Gregoire, Nicolet Co., PQ  [23968, 28853, 26336] 

        M. /1/ 13 Feb 1849 @ St-Gregoire, Nicolet Co., PQ to   [10528, 28853, 26336] 

               Lucie LEBLANC 

                (daughter of Etienne LEBLANC & Marie Lucie DESILETS)  [10528] 

              b. 1825-1828 @ PQ  [28853, 26336] 

 

       1541A71. Marie Melanie RICHARD   (female) 

         B. 17 Dec 1849 @ St-Gregoire, Nicolet Co., PQ  [23968, 28853, 26336] 

 

       1541A72. Julien RICHARD   (male) 

         B. 19 May 1851 @ St-Gregoire, Nicolet Co., PQ  [23968, 28853, 26336] 

 

       1541A73. Joseph Severe RICHARD   (male) 

         B. 2 Nov 1853 @ St-Gregoire, Nicolet Co., PQ  [23968, 26336] 

 

       1541A74. David RICHARD   (male) 

         B. 21 Sep 1855 @ St-Gregoire, Nicolet Co., PQ  [23968, 26336] 

 

       1541A75. Marie Alma RICHARD   (female) 

         B. 14 Sep 1857 @ St-Gregoire, Nicolet Co., PQ  [23968, 26336] 



 

 30 

         M. /1/ 20 Feb 1911 @ St-Gregoire, Nicolet Co., PQ to   [23968] 

                Williams BERGERON 

 

       1541A76. Etienne RICHARD   (male) 

         B. 21 Oct 1859 @ St-Gregoire, Nicolet Co., PQ  [23968, 26336] 

 

      1541A8. Charles|Louis RICHARD   (male) 

        B. 31 Mar 1828 @ St-Gregoire, Nicolet Co., PQ  [23968, 23969] 

        D. 8 Mar 1833 @ (St-Gregoire, Nicolet Co., PQ)?  [23969] 

 

      1541A9. Madeleine Clarisse RICHARD   (female) 

        B. 1 Feb 1830 @ St-Gregoire, Nicolet Co., PQ  [23968, 28853] 

        M. /1/ 25 Sep 1860 @ St-Gregoire, Nicolet Co., PQ to   [10528] 

               Boniface LEBLANC 

                (son of Etienne LEBLANC & Lucie DESILETS)  [10528] 

 

      1541AA. Marguerite Delphine RICHARD   (female) 

        B. 4 Sep 1832 @ St-Gregoire, Nicolet Co., PQ  [23968, 28853] 

        M. /1/ 28 Sep 1852 @ St-Gregoire, Nicolet Co., PQ to   [10528] 

               Moise DOUCET 

                (son of Joseph DOUCET & Marie MARIE)  [10528] 

 

    1542. Felicite RICHARD   (female) 

      B. ca. 1747 @   [23969] 

      D. 11 Aug 1823 @ (St-Gregoire, Nicolet Co., PQ)?  [23969] 

      M. /1/ 14 Jan 1765 @ Becancour, Nicolet Co., PQ to   [10526, 23969] 

             Pierre BELLIVEAU 

              (son of Joseph BELLIVEAU & Marie GAUDET) 

            b. ca. 1734 @   [23969] 

            d. 18 Mar 1810 @ (St-Gregoire, Nicolet Co., PQ)?  [23969] 

 

    1543. Joseph RICHARD   (male) 

      B. ca. 1749 @   [10579] 

      D. 27 Dec 1757 @ (Notre-Dame-de-Quebec, Quebec, Quebec Co., PQ)?  [10579] 

 

    1544. Basile RICHARD   (male) 

      B. ca. 1751 @   [10579] 

      D. 27 Dec 1757 @ (Notre-Dame-de-Quebec, Quebec, Quebec Co., PQ)?  [10579] 

 

    1545. Rosalie RICHARD   (female) 

      D. ca. 16 Dec 1757 @ (Notre-Dame-de-Quebec, Quebec, Quebec Co., PQ)?  [10579] 

 

    1546. Pierre RICHARD   (male) 

      B. ca. Jul 1755 @   [10579] 

      D. 5 Nov 1757 @ (Notre-Dame-de-Quebec, Quebec, Quebec Co., PQ)?  [10579] 

 

   155. Claire RICHARD   (female) 

     B. 8 Aug 1721 @ Port-Royal, Acadia  [24744, 24746] 

     D. 19 Dec 1752 @ (Port-Royal, Acadia)?  [24746] 

     M. /1/ 7 Feb 1745 @ Port-Royal, Acadia to   [24745, 24746] 

            Francois GIROUARD 

             (son of Francois GIROUARD & Anne BASTARACHE)  [24745] 

 



 

 31 

   156. Judith RICHARD   (female) 

     B. 8 Jan 1724 @ Port-Royal, Acadia  [24744] 

     D. 1747-1762 @  

     M. /1/ 8 Feb 1747 @ Port-Royal, Acadia to   [24745] 

            Jean Baptiste LEPRINCE 

             (son of Jean LEPRINCE & Jeanne BLANCHARD)  [10526, 24745] 

 

   157. Rene RICHARD   (male) 

     B. 25 May 1726 @ Port-Royal, Acadia  [24744] 

     M. /1/ 10 Feb 1749 @ Port-Royal, Acadia to   [24745] 

            Perpetue BOURGEOIS 

             (daughter of Joseph BOURGEOIS & Anne LEBLANC)  [24745] 

 

    1571. Joseph RICHARD   (male) 

      B. 21 Apr 1751 @ Port-Royal, Acadia  [24744] 

      M. /1/  to  

             Marguerite LEBLANC 

 

     15711. Joseph RICHARD   (male) 

       M. /1/ 17 Jan 1803 @ (Richibucto, Kent Co., NB)? to   [26140] 

              Gertrude GUEGUEN 

               (daughter of Jean GUEGUEN & Madeleine THIBODEAU)  [26140] 

 

      157111. Marie Marguerite RICHARD   (female) 

        B. 24 Dec 1803 @ Bouctouche, Kent Co., NB  [25773, 30866] 

 

    1572. Pierre Alexis RICHARD   (male) 

      M. /1/  to  

             Marie RICHARD  (#4314) 

              (daughter of Joseph RICHARD & Marie Rose GAUDET) 

 

   158. Charles RICHARD   (male) 

     B. 3 Apr 1729 @ Port-Royal, Acadia  [24744] 

     M. /1/ 29 Nov 1753 @ Port-Royal, Acadia to   [24745] 

            Felicite LEBLANC 

             (daughter of Joseph LEBLANC & Marguerite BOURGEOIS)  [24744, 24745] 

           b. 7 May 1733 @ Port-Royal, Acadia  [24744] 

 

   159. Anne RICHARD   (female) 

     M. /1/ 27 Nov 1752 @ Port-Royal, Acadia to   [24745] 

            Bazile LEBLANC 

             (son of Joseph LEBLANC & Marguerite BOURGEOIS)  [24744, 24745] 

           b. 15 Oct 1727 @ (Port-Royal, Acadia)?  [24744] 

           (Issue: see under spouse - #1834 in Gaudet genealogy at http://arslanmb.org/gaudet/gaudet.html) 

 

 

 



 

 32 

Sources 
 
     841  Canada & Acadia Census: 1871 PQ, Nicolet Co., St-Gregoire, Division 1, p. 34 

    1347  Canada & Acadia Census: 1671 Acadia, Port-Royal 

    1348  Canada & Acadia Census: 1686 Acadia, Port-Royal 

   10526  Vital Records: PQ, Nicolet Co., Becancour, Marriages 

   10528  Vital Records: PQ, Nicolet Co., St-Gregoire, Marriages 

   10532  Vital Records: PQ, Nicolet Co., St-Celestin, Marriages 

   10539  Vital Records: PQ, Nicolet Co., Nicolet, Marriages 

   10541  Vital Records: PQ, Nicolet Co., St-Pierre-les-Becquets, Marriages 

   10576  Vital Records: PQ, Nicolet Co., Becancour, Baptisms 

   10577  Vital Records: PQ, Nicolet Co., Becancour, Burials 

   10578  Vital Records: PQ, St-Maurice Co., Trois-Rivieres, Immaculee-Conception, Baptisms 

   10579  Vital Records: PQ, Quebec Co., Quebec, Notre-Dame-de-Quebec, Burials 

   10581  Vital Records: PQ, Nicolet Co., Nicolet, Baptisms 

   10584  Vital Records: PQ, Nicolet Co., Nicolet, Burials 

   10683  Vital Records: PQ, Quebec Co., Quebec, Notre-Dame-de-Quebec, Baptisms 

   20608  Canada & Acadia Census: 1881 PQ, District 51 (Nicolet), Subdistrict E (St-Gregoire), Division 2, p. 38 

   20615  Canada & Acadia Census: 1851 PQ, Nicolet Co., St-Gregoire, p. 42 

   23968  Vital Records: PQ, Nicolet Co., St-Gregoire, Baptisms 

   23969  Vital Records: PQ, Nicolet Co., St-Gregoire, Burials 

   24471  Vital Records: PQ, Richelieu Co., St-Joseph, Marriages 

   24727  Canada & Acadia Census: 1693 Acadia, Port-Royal 

   24729  Canada & Acadia Census: 1693 Acadia, Beaubassin 

   24730  Canada & Acadia Census: 1698 Acadia, Port-Royal 

   24732  Canada & Acadia Census: 1700 Acadia, Port-Royal 

   24733  Canada & Acadia Census: 1700 Acadia, Beaubassin 

   24734  Canada & Acadia Census: 1701 Acadia, Port-Royal 

   24744  Vital Records: Acadia, Port-Royal, St-Jean-Baptiste, Baptisms 

   24745  Vital Records: Acadia, Port-Royal, St-Jean-Baptiste, Marriages 

   24746  Vital Records: Acadia, Port-Royal, St-Jean-Baptiste, Burials 

   24770  Vital Records: PQ, Nicolet Co., St-Celestin, Baptisms 

   24771  Vital Records: PQ, Nicolet Co., St-Celestin, Burials 

   24863  Vital Records: NB, Kent Co., Richibucto, St-Antoine-de-Padoue, Burials 

   24867  Vital Records: NB, Westmorland Co., Barachois, St-Henri, Marriages 

   24952  Vital Records: Acadia, Grand-Pre, St-Charles-des-Mines, Baptisms 

   25217  Canada & Acadia Census: 1891 PQ, District 174 (Nicolet), Subdistrict ? (St-Gregoire), p. 33 

   25341  Canada & Acadia Census: 1763 Acadia, Fort Cumberland (Beausejour) 

   25568  Vital Records: PQ, St-Maurice Co., Trois-Rivieres, Immaculee-Conception, Marriages 

   25760  Vital Records: NB, Kent Co., Bouctouche, St-Jean-Baptiste, Marriages 

   25773  Vital Records: NB, Kent Co., Bouctouche, St-Jean-Baptiste, Baptisms 

   26051  Vital Records: MA, Worcester Co., Brookfield, Marriages 

   26140  Vital Records: NB, Kent Co., Richibucto, St-Antoine-de-Padoue, Marriages 

   26172  Vital Records: MA, Worcester Co., Webster, Marriages 

   26181  Vital Records: MA, Worcester Co., Leicester, Marriages 

   26334  Canada & Acadia Census: 1881 PQ, District 98 (Pontiac), Unorganized Territory, p. 14 

   26335  Canada & Acadia Census: 1861 PQ, Nicolet Co., District 4 (St-Gregoire), p. 18 (245) 

   26336  Canada & Acadia Census: 1861 PQ, Nicolet Co., District 4 (St-Gregoire), p. 53 (280) 

   26559  Vital Records: PQ, Bagot Co., Ste-Rosalie, Baptisms 

   26880  Vital Records: MA, Worcester Co., Hardwick, Marriages 

   28808  Vital Records: NB, Kent Co., Ste-Marie, Notre-Dame-de-Mont-Carmel, Burials 

   28833  Vital Records: NB, Kent Co., St-Louis, St-Louis-de-Kent, Marriages 

   28836  Vital Records: NB, Northumberland Co., Rogersville, St-Francois-de-Sales, Baptisms 

   28837  Vital Records: NB, Northumberland Co., Rogersville, St-Francois-de-Sales, Marriages 

   28838  Vital Records: NB, Northumberland Co., Rogersville, St-Francois-de-Sales, Burials 



 

 33 

   28845  Court Records: France, Bretagne, Belle-Isle-en-Mer, Depositions, 9 Feb 1767, Pierre Richard (of Kerbellec, Palais 

Parish) 

   28853  Canada & Acadia Census: 1851 PQ, Nicolet Co., St-Gregoire, p. 14 

   28854  Canada & Acadia Census: 1851 PQ, Nicolet Co., St-Gregoire, p. 19 

   28855  Canada & Acadia Census: 1851 PQ, Nicolet Co., St-Gregoire, p. 22 

   28856  Canada & Acadia Census: 1851 PQ, Nicolet Co., St-Gregoire, p. 23 

   28865  Canada & Acadia Census: 1851 PQ, Nicolet Co., St-Gregoire, p. 60 

   28866  Canada & Acadia Census: 1851 PQ, Nicolet Co., St-Gregoire, p. 61 

   30864  Vital Records: PQ, Bonaventure Co., Carleton, Marriages 

   30865  Vital Records: NB, Kent Co., Bouctouche, St-Jean-Baptiste, Burials 

   30866  Vital Records: NB, Kent Co., Richibucto, St-Antoine-de-Padoue, Baptisms 

   30867  Canada & Acadia Census: 1861 NB, Kent Co., Richibucto Parish, p. 76 

   30868  Vital Records: NB, Gloucester Co., Caraquet, St-Pierre-aux-Liens, Baptisms 

   30869  Vital Records: NB, Northumberland Co., Neguac, St-Bernard, Baptisms 

   30870  Canada & Acadia Census: 1861 NB, Kent Co., Wellington Parish, p. 82 

   30872  Canada & Acadia Census: 1871 NB, District 185 (Kent), Subdistrict E (Wellington), Division 1, p. 66 

   30873  Canada & Acadia Census: 1871 NB, District 185 (Kent), Subdistrict C (Richibucto), Division 2, p. 49 

   30874  Canada & Acadia Census: 1871 NB, District 185 (Kent), Subdistrict C (Richibucto), Division 3, p. 54 

   30875  Canada & Acadia Census: 1881 NB, District 34 (Kent), Subdistrict B (Acadieville), p. 17 

   30876  Canada & Acadia Census: 1881 NB, District 34 (Kent), Subdistrict F (Wellington), Division 2, p. 4 

   30877  Canada & Acadia Census: 1891 NB, District 15 (Kent), Subdistrict A (Acadieville), Division 2, p. 9 

   30878  Vital Records: NB, Kent Co., Acadieville, Immaculate Conception, Marriages 

   30879  Canada & Acadia Census: 1891 NB, District 15 (Kent), Subdistrict A (Acadieville), Division 2, p. 8 

   30880  Vital Records: NB, Northumberland Co., Marriages 

   30881  Canada & Acadia Census: 1891 NB, District 15 (Kent), Subdistrict A (Acadieville), Division 2, p. 22 

   30882  Canada & Acadia Census: 1891 NB, District 17 (Northumberland), Subdistrict L (Rogersville), Division 2, p. 24 

   30883  Vital Records: NB, Northumberland Co., Births 

   30884  Canada & Acadia Census: 1901 NB, District 17 (Kent), Subdistrict A (Acadieville), Division 1, p. 8 

   30885  Canada & Acadia Census: 1901 NB, District 17 (Kent), Subdistrict A (Acadieville), Division 2, p. 5 

   30886  Canada & Acadia Census: 1901 NB, District 19 (Northumberland), Subdistrict C (Rogersville), Division 1, p. 11 

   30887  Vital Records: NB, Kent Co., Marriages 

   30888  Vital Records: NB, Northumberland Co., Deaths 

   30889  Vital Records: DE, New Castle Co., Marriages 

   30890  Vital Records: NJ, Camden Co., Marriages 

   30891  US Federal Census: 1900 DE, New Castle Co., E. D. 37, Wilmington Hundred, Wilmington, Ward 9, p. 14 

   30892  US Federal Census: 1910 DE, New Castle Co., E. D. 49, Wilmington, Ward 8, p. 15 

   30893  US Federal Census: 1920 DE, New Castle Co., E. D. 40, Wilmington, Ward 4, p. 4 

   30894  US Federal Census: 1930 DE, New Castle Co., E. D. 84, Edge Moor, p. 71 

   30895  US Federal Census: 1940 NJ, Camden Co., E. D. 22-77, Camden, Ward 10, p. 9 

   30896  US Federal Census: 1910 DE, New Castle Co., E. D. 75, Marshallton, p. 13 

   30897  US Military / Pensions: DE, New Castle Co., Wilmington, WW1 Draft Registrations 

   30898  US Federal Census: 1930 DE, New Castle Co., E. D. 109, Hamilton Park Twp., p. 6 

   30899  US Federal Census: 1930 NJ, Camden Co., E. D. 158, Pennsauken Twp., p. 5 

   30900  Canada & Acadia Census: 1911 NB, District 28 (Kent), Subdistrict 1 (Acadieville), Division 1, p. 19 

   32157  Canada & Acadia Census: 1861 PQ, Nicolet Co., District 5 (St-Pierre-Celestin), p. 3 (413) 

   32160  Canada & Acadia Census: 1861 PQ, Nicolet Co., District 4 (St-Gregoire), p. 25 (252) 

   32161  Canada & Acadia Census: 1861 PQ, Nicolet Co., District 4 (St-Gregoire), p. 29 (256) 

   32162  Canada & Acadia Census: 1861 PQ, Nicolet Co., District 4 (St-Gregoire), p. 36 (263) 

   32166  Canada & Acadia Census: 1861 PQ, Nicolet Co., District 4 (St-Gregoire), p. 47 (274) 

   32171  Canada & Acadia Census: 1861 PQ, Nicolet Co., District 5 (St-Pierre-Celestin), p. 11 (421) 

   32172  Canada & Acadia Census: 1861 PQ, Nicolet Co., District 5 (St-Pierre-Celestin), p. 24 (434) 

   32173  Canada & Acadia Census: 1861 PQ, Nicolet Co., District 5 (St-Pierre-Celestin), p. 25 (435) 

   32174  Canada & Acadia Census: 1861 PQ, Nicolet Co., District 5 (St-Pierre-Celestin), p. 26 (436) 

   32175  Canada & Acadia Census: 1861 PQ, Nicolet Co., District 5 (St-Pierre-Celestin), p. 27 (437) 

   32176  US Federal Census: 1870 MA, Worcester Co., Webster Town, p. 49 (247) 

   32177  Vital Records: MA, Worcester Co., Webster, Births 

   32178  US Federal Census: 1880 MA, Worcester Co., E. D. 868, Webster Town, p. 5 



 

 34 

   32179  Vital Records: MA, Worcester Co., Webster, Deaths 

   32180  US Federal Census: 1900 MA, Worcester Co., E. D. 1684, Spencer Town, p. 12 

   32181  US Federal Census: 1900 MA, Worcester Co., E. D. 1698, Webster Town, Webster, p. 15 

   32182  US Federal Census: 1900 MA, Worcester Co., E. D. 1761, Worcester, Ward 6, p. 21 

   32183  Vital Records: MA, Worcester Co., Oxford, Births 

   32184  Vital Records: MA, Worcester Co., Dudley, Births (Delayed) 

   32185  US Federal Census: 1900 NJ, Passaic Co., E. D. 96, Passaic, Ward 1, p. 44 

 

  



 

 35 

Name Index 
 
Allain, Amable 11318/1 

      Judith 1134/1 

      Julie 113456/1 

      Louis 1133/1 

      Marguerite 113455/1 

Amireau, Francois 153/1 

Arseneau, Cecile 1134A/1 

Babineau, Anastasie 11314/1 

      Blanche 11316/1 

      Cecile 113454/1 

      Julie 11315/1 

      Marie 11348/1 

      Victoire 11313/1 

Bean, Louis 15417B6/1 

Beaubien, Marie Louise 11637/1 

Belliveau, Marie Genevieve 15417/1 

      Narcisse 154139/1 

      Pierre 15416C/1 

      Pierre 1542/1 

Bergeron, Jean 1541A42/1 

      Marie Angele 1162E/1 

      Marie Louise 154191/1 

      Pierre 154133/1 

      Williams 1541A75/1 

Blanchard, Anne 143/1 

Bombard, Joseph J. 15417B8/1 

Bourg, Angele 15413/1 

      Anselme 11341/1 

      Charles 15415/1 

Bourgeois, Marie 11/1 

      Perpetue 157/1 

Brossard, Madeleine 149/1 

      Margueritte 148/1 

Brown, Elizabeth 1134553/2 

Caissie, Marguerite Ann 1134552/1 

Carson, Carrie E. 1134553/1 

Clough, Auree 1541312/1 

Cormier, Angelique 154162/1 

      Euphemie 113459/2 

Daigle, Francoise 141/2 

Darois, Marguerite 1162/1 

Decoteau, Jean Baptiste 11C/1 

Delisle, Marie Anne 1541A41/1 

Deshaies dit Tourigny, Joseph 154135/1 

Dionne, Luce 15417/2 

Doucet, Eusebe 1541A4/1 

      Francois Amedee 1541A41 

      Jean Baptiste 1161/1 

      Marie Delphine|Vitaline 1541A42 

      Marie Sara 1541A43 

      Moise 1541AA/1 

      Stanislas 1541A44 

Dupre, Marie Melvina "Adeline"  15417B/1 

Dupuis, Jean 12/1 

Filteau, Agathe 1163/1 

Forest, Jean Baptiste 145/1 

      Pierre 144/1 

Foucault, Raphael 154132/1 

Gagnon, Narcisse 154174/1 

Gaudet, Alexis 1541A1/1 

      Felicite 1131/1 

      Marie 117/1 

Genest dit Labarre, Adrien 154134/1 

      Joseph 154137/1 

Gibison, Marie A. 11345531/1 

Girard, Joseph 154171/1 

Girouard, Francois 155/1 

      Francoise 113/1 

      Marie Madeleine 14/1 

Gueguen, Gertrude 15711/1 

Guilbault, Isabelle 147/1 

Hallihan, Thomas A. 15417B7/1 

Hebert, Amable 1411/1 

      Amand 115/1 

      Helene 116/1 

      Joseph 154168/1 

      Marie Esther 15416/1 

      Pierre 15418/1 

Houle, Francois Xavier 154177/2 

Jalbert, Marie 11626/2 

Kilmartin, Anny 1541A41/2 

Lamotte, Jean Baptiste 1162B/1 

Landry, Blanche 1134A/2 

      Calixte 154173/1 

      Madeleine 1/1 

      Marie Hermine 113455/2 

      Paul 11627/1 

Leach, Eva E. 15417B1/1 

Leblanc, Anastasie 1135/1 

      Bazile 159/1 

      Boniface 1541A9/1 

      Etienne 154192/1 

      Felicite 158/1 

      Lucie 1541A7/1 

      Marcelline 1134551/1 

      Marguerite 1412/1 

      Marguerite 1571/1 

      Marie Josephe 141/1 

      Marie Madeleine 154/1 

      Paul 151/1 

Leprince, Jean Baptiste 156/1 

Maillet, Ambroise 1134B/1 

      Luban 1134559/1 

      Marie Marguerite 11345591 

Martel, Angelique 154131/1 

Martin, Marie 11349/1 

Mills, Mary 1134557/1 

Mouton, Anne 112/1 



 

 36 

Noel, Francois 154177/1 

Parenteau, Marguerite 1541A5/1 

Parre, Louise 154131/2 

Pellerin, Marie Madeleine 1541/1 

      Octave 154176/1 

Piche, Augustin 15413C/1 

Poirier, Marguerite 1541A/1 

      Marie Louise 15419/1 

Pratt, Albert J. 15417B3/1 

Prince, Edouard 15416B/1 

      Elodie 15416A/1 

      Gilbert 154175/1 

      Hermine 154167/1 

      Marguerite 11631/1 

Provencher, Marie Joseph 1174/1 

Rene, Alexis 11625/1 

Richard, Aime 113459 

      Alexandre 1134542 

      Amand 148 

      Amant 117 

      Amant 1171 

      Amant 11715 

      Anastasie 11356 

      Andrew 15417B42 

      Anne 1122 

      Anne 11317 

      Anne 1132 

      Anne 12 

      Anne 159 

      Anne Marie 11346 

      Anselme 1417 

      Antoine 13 

      Archard 15417BA 

      Augustin 1134558/1 

      A(i)mable 11B 

      Barbe 113125 

      Barbe 1134B 

      Barthelemi 113456 

      Basile 11A 

      Basile 1544 

      Brigitte 1415 

      Catherine 1414 

      Cecime 113455 

      Charle 116265 

      Charle 11637 

      Charles 1134552 

      Charles 11345584 

      Charles 142 

      Charles 154161 

      Charles 158 

      Charles Augustin Roch 15416 

      Charles Denis 1541611 

      Charles|Louis 1541A8 

      Claire 155 

      Claude 14A 

      Damase 11316 

      David 1541A 

      David 1541A74 

      Delia Lena 15417B41 

      Dominique 11315 

      Elie 1134A 

      Emma E. 15417B2 

      Emmanuel 11314 

      Etienne 11634 

      Etienne 1541915 

      Etienne 1541A76 

      Eugene 113455A 

      Exupere 1162C 

      Exupere 1162D 

      Fabien 113512 

      Felicite 1471 

      Felicite 1542 

      Francois 1134 

      Francois 11343 

      Francois 113458 

      Francois 1135C 

      Francois 149 

      Francois 154163 

      Francois Bruno 116264 

      Francois d'Assise 15413 

      Francois d'Assisi 11345583 

      Francois Esdras 1541A3 

      Francois Louis 1162E 

      Francois Xavier 154131 

      Francois Xavier 15417C 

      Genevieve 113453 

      Genevieve 1134591 

      Georgiana 15417B5 

      Gertrude 113142 

      Gregoire 11635 

      Honore 119 

      Honore Culbert 154165 

      Hylaire 11626A 

      Ignace Francois 1164 

      Isabelle 11341 

      Jacques 1134581 

      Jean 11312 

      Jean 1135 

      Jean 11358 

      Jean 116267 

      Jean 1541914 

      Jean Baptiste 113 

      Jean Baptiste 11633 

      Jean Baptiste 147 

      Jean Baptiste 154172 

      Jean Cesime 11345581 

      Jean Charles 1413 

      Jean Louis 11345 

      Jean|Jaque 11628 

      John Baptiste 15417BB 

      John William 15417B1 

      Joseph 112 



 

 37 

      Joseph 1131 

      Joseph 113122 

      Joseph 1134555 

      Joseph 113511 

      Joseph 11353 

      Joseph 1162 

      Joseph 11621 

      Joseph 11631 

      Joseph 1173 

      Joseph 143 

      Joseph 1491 

      Joseph 15411 

      Joseph 15417 

      Joseph 154179 

      Joseph 1543 

      Joseph 1571 

      Joseph 15711 

      Joseph Alphie 11345513 

      Joseph C. 15417B9 

      Joseph David 11345521 

      Joseph Gregoire 116 

      Joseph Hilaire 154164 

      Joseph Ignace 1412 

      Joseph Julien 1541A7 

      Joseph Louis 154173 

      Joseph Philippe Arthur 1541917 

      Joseph Severe 1541A5 

      Joseph Severe 1541A52 

      Joseph Severe 1541A73 

      Judith 11357 

      Judith 156 

      Julie 113452 

      Julie 116263 

      Julie 154132 

      Julien 1541312 

      Julien 1541A72 

      Julienne 154178 

      Julie|Angelique 1162B 

      Justinien 113124 

      Laurent 11313 

      Laurent 11352 

      Louis 11712 

      Louis 11742 

      Louis Eusebe 154167 

      Louis Joseph 1174 

      Louise 11623 

      Luc 113454 

      Luce 113141 

      Madeleine 115 

      Madeleine 1432 

      Madeleine 153 

      Madeleine Clarisse 1541A9 

      Marguerite 1121 

      Marguerite 113457 

      Marguerite 11359 

      Marguerite 11713 

      Marguerite 1172 

      Marguerite 118 

      Marguerite 1431 

      Marguerite 1481 

      Marguerite 154133 

      Marguerite 15415 

      Marguerite Delphine 1541AA 

      Marguerite Francoise 152 

      Marie 11311 

      Marie 1133 

      Marie 1134543 

      Marie 11355 

      Marie 1161 

      Marie 11716 

      Marie 1411 

      Marie 154134 

      Marie 1541A56 

      Marie Alma 11345541 

      Marie Alma 1541A75 

      Marie Angele 11743 

      Marie Anne 113121 

      Marie Anne 113151 

      Marie Anne 145 

      Marie Apolline 11347 

      Marie Blanche 1134558 

      Marie de Lima 1541317 

      Marie Delia 15413121 

      Marie Delia 15417B6 

      Marie Dina 1541319 

      Marie Eleonare 1541A55 

      Marie Eleonore 11345522 

      Marie Elisabeth 11714 

      Marie Esther 154166 

      Marie Francoise 11629 

      Marie Helene 154168 

      Marie Hortanse Eugenie 15416A1 

      Marie Joseph 114 

      Marie Joseph 11711 

      Marie Joseph 11741 

      Marie Joseph 151 

      Marie Josephe 11624 

      Marie Julie 116261 

      Marie Julie 154169 

      Marie Julie 154174 

      Marie Julie 1541A4 

      Marie Julienne|Justine 11345524 

      Marie Justine 11345525 

      Marie Louise 1541318 

      Marie Louise 154139 

      Marie Louise 15416B 

      Marie Louise 154171 

      Marie Louise 154192 

      Marie Louise 1541A54 

      Marie Louise Alma 1541916 

      Marie Lucille 15416D 

      Marie Luci(ll)e 154135 



 

 38 

      Marie Lumina 1541A51 

      Marie Madeleine 11625 

      Marie Madeleine 11627 

      Marie Madeleine 144 

      Marie Madeleine 154137 

      Marie Madeleine 15414 

      Marie Madeleine 154175 

      Marie Madeleine 15418 

      Marie Marguerite 11345582 

      Marie Marguerite 11622 

      Marie Marguerite 154177 

      Marie Marguerite 157111 

      Marie Margueritte 116266 

      Marie Melanie 1541A71 

      Marie Odile 15413C 

      Marie Odile 15416C 

      Marie Odile 154176 

      Marie Olivine 1541913 

      Marie Pamela 1541A57 

      Marie Seraphine 1541A1 

      Marie Sophie 15413B 

      Marie Therese 11345523 

      Marie Victorine 1541A53 

      Marie Zoe 116269 

      Martinien 1134556 

      Mary J.|D. 15417B3 

      Maxime 1134551 

      Maximien 113451 

      Michel 11 

      Michel 111 

      Michel 1541 

      Michel 15412 

      Michel 1541311 

      Michel 154138 

      Michel 15419 

      Michel Odilon 1541911 

      Modeste 1135B 

      Modeste 11636 

      Nathalie 11C 

      Nicolas 113152 

      Osite 113458/1 

      Philias 11345511 

      Pierre 1135A 

      Pierre 11626 

      Pierre 11632 

      Pierre 14 

      Pierre 141 

      Pierre 154136 

      Pierre 154162 

      Pierre 1541A6 

      Pierre 1546 

      Pierre Alexis 1572 

      Pierre Gedeon "Gideon"  15417B 

      Pierre Leon 154191 

      Pierre Nazare 1541316 

      Pierre Octave 1541313 

      Pierre Odilon 1541912 

      Pierre Paul 1163 

      Placide 11344 

      Placide 1134554/1 

      Placide 11354 

      Polycarpe 1134541 

      Raphael 15416A 

      Rene 1 

      Rene 15 

      Rene 157 

      Richard 1541315 

      Rosalie 11318 

      Rosalie 11342 

      Rosalie 15417B8 

      Rosalie 1545 

      Rosanna 15417B7 

      Rose Anne 11345512 

      Rose Anne 1134554 

      Sarah 113458/2 

      Sebastien 113513 

      Seraphine 116268 

      Simon 113123 

      Simon 1134557 

      Simon 11345585 

      Simon 11349 

      Simon 1416 

      Simon 146 

      Simon Joseph Louis 1418 

      Sophie 116262 

      Stanislas 11626B 

      Stanislas 15417A 

      Susanne 1134559 

      Sylvan J. 11345586 

      Theophile 1541314 

      Theotiste 1162A 

      Thomas 1134C 

      Urbain 11348 

      Urbain 11351 

      William 15417B43 

      William P. 15417B4 

      ----- 15413A 

      ----- 1541A2 

Richard dit Canadien, Joseph 154 

Richards, David 11345531 

      David 113455324 

      David C. 1134553 

      Elizabeth 113455321 

      Robert 113455323 

      Robert Mitchell 11345532 

      William 113455322 

Robichaud, Anastasie 11344/1 

      Genevieve 113459/1 

      Prudent 114/1 

Robidoux, Delia 15417B4/1 

Roi, David 113453/1 

Schoepf, Louise Ellonore 11345532/1 



 

 39 

Surette, Marie 11353/1 

Taft, Otis H. 15417B2/1 

Terriot, Marguerite 15/1 

Thibodeau, Joseph 1162A/1 

      Marie 11626/1 

      Marie 154161/1 

      Mathilde 154163/1 

      Olivier 154169/1 

Trahan, Simon 1414/1 

Vautour, Jean 11347/1 

      Joseph 11342/1 

      Nathalie 11353/2 

Vilat dit Beausoleil, Marie Joseph 1171/1 

 


